WAYZATA PLANNING COMMISSION
Meeting Agenda
Wayzata City Hall Community Room, 600 Rice Street
Monday, January 6, 2020
6:30 PM

5:00 p.m. Dinner Available for Planning Commissioners  Conference Room
WORKSHOP TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION:
•

Annual Zoning and Land Use Training with City Attorney David Schelzel (5:156:20 p.m.)

1.

Call to Order

2.

Roll Call

3.

Approval of Agenda

4.

Consent Agenda

5.

6.

7.

a.

Approval of the December 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes

b.

Report and Recommendation of Approval for a Heritage Preservation Site Designation for the Section
Foreman House at 738 Lake Street East

Public Hearing Items
a.

Consider Development Application for Variances, Design Review, and Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional
Use Permit for Lothenbach Family Offices at 401 Lake St E

b.

Consider Development Application for Planned Unit Development General Plan, Design Review, Preliminary
Plat, Zoning Map Amendment, and Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit for North Lake
Townhomes at 215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E

Other Items
a.

Review of Development Activities

b.

December 17 City Council Report

c.

Planning Commissioner Liaison for the January 7 City Council Meeting

d.

Election of Officers of Planning Commission for 2020 Calendar Year

Adjournment

Upcoming Meetings:
City Council  January 7, 2020
Planning Commission  January 23, 2020
Members of the Planning Commission and some staff members may gather at the
Wayzata Bar and Grill immediately after the meeting for a purely social event. All
members of the public are welcome.
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 4.a.
TITLE: Approval of the December 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes
PREPARED BY: Nick Kieser, Assistant Planner
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: N/A
BACKGROUND:
N/A
ACTION REQUESTED:
Staff recommends approval of the draft minutes for the December 16, 2019 Planning Commission meeting.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
December 16, 2019 Draft Planning Commission Minutes
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WAYZATA PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
December 16, 2019

AGENDA ITEM 1. Call to Order
Commissioner Iverson, as acting chair, called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

AGENDA ITEM 2. Roll Call
Present at roll call were Commissioners: Merriam, Parkhill, Iverson, and Bashioum. Absent:
Flannigan, Plantan, Douglas. Community Development Director Emily Goellner, Assistant
Planner Nick Kieser, and City Attorney David Schelzel were also present.

AGENDA ITEM 3. Approval of Agenda
Commissioner Iverson asked for a motion to approve the agenda for the meeting.
Commissioner Merriam made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Plantan, to approve the
December 16, 2019 agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 4. Consent Agenda
a.) Approval of the December 2, 2019 Meeting Minutes
b.) Receipt of Withdrawal Letter for Development Application at 908 Shady Lane
East
c.) Report and Recommendation of Approval of Variances and Conditional Use
Permit for a New Single-Family Home at 578 Harrington Road
Commissioner Iverson read the items on the consent agenda and asked if any Commissioner
wished to pull an item for further discussion.
Commissioner Merriam stated that her understanding following the discussion at the previous
Commission meeting was that there would be additional wording in the Report and
Recommendation for 578 Harrington Road regarding the reduction of impervious surface in the
final plans for the project.
Assistant Planner Nick Kieser responded that the applicant had provided a description of the
stormwater management techniques planned and an updated impervious surface plan that
demonstrated a reduction in hardcover from 27% to 22.16%.
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Hearing no additional questions, Commissioner Iverson asked for a motion to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented.
Commissioner Parkhill made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Bashioum, to approve the
Consent Agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 5. Public Hearing Items:
a.) Consider Heritage Preservation Site Designation for the Section Foreman House
at 738 Lake Street East
Assistant Planner Nick Kieser stated that the application being considered is not a development
application, but rather an application for a Heritage Preservation site designation under the Zoning
Ordinance for the “Section Foreman House” located at 738 Lake Street East. The site is located
in between the Burlington Northern Sante Fe (BNSF) railroad line and Lake Minnetonka. The
36,000 square-foot parcel is owned by the City of Wayzata, and includes a stormwater pond and
an approximately 1,000 square-foot, three-story home.
Mr. Kieser stated that one of the responsibilities of the Heritage Preservation Board (HPB) under
the Zoning Ordinance is to survey historically significant sites to advise property owners on ways
to preserve, restore and rehabilitate such a site that is found to be historical. One of the mechanisms
to preserve these kinds of sites or structures is to have them designated as a Heritage Preservation
Site (HPS). This designation requires one of the following three things: national register of
Historical Places, preservation easement, and/or historical planning report. There have been
multiple historical planning reports completed for the Section Foreman House. A grant is also
being considered to fund the development of a National Register application.
The effect of a HPS Designation is that the property/structure would receive an identification
plaque (the Section Foreman House already has this), the Designation would be recorded with the
Hennepin County Recorder, and if specific changes are to be made to the site, a Site Alteration
Permit (SAP) would need to be approved by the City Council. Approval of an SAP would require
a public hearing at a Planning Commission meeting, and the Planning Commission would make a
recommendation to the City Council. The main reason for an SAP requirement is to preserve the
historical structure and to ensure that no changes would be made that will negatively impact the
historical integrity of the structure. Since a public hearing is needed for a SAP, this process would
allow for public input and transparency around any future proposed changes to the Section
Foreman House.
Mr. Kieser explained the criteria to consider for Heritage Preservation Site Designation under
§911.04 of the Zoning Ordinance. He explained that the effect of the designation on the goals and
criteria of the Comprehensive Plan and impacts on the surrounding neighborhood should also be
considered. He stated that the HPB is in process of apply for a National Register of Historical
Places designation for the site. The Section Foreman House is envisioned to be part of the City’s
Panoway (Lake Effect) project, with plans for reuse of the existing structure for a potential
environmental and historic educational center.
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Commissioner Bashioum asked if there are any formal plans to significantly rework the building.
Planner Kieser stated that the plan is to create those formal plans which would preserve the
structure and make it usable.
Commissioner Merriam asked if the City would continue to own the property if it is included in
the Panoway project. She also stated that identical structures were built every ten miles along the
railroad tracks. Since the Section Foreman House has been altered from the original, she asked if
it would need to be returned to its original design if designated as an HPS.
Planner Kieser stated that the City would continue to own the property under current plans for
Panoway project. He added that staff has worked with consultants regarding the alterations and
has asked if any of those compromised the historical integrity of the structure. Staff was advised
that the historical integrity would likely not be compromised.
Commissioner Parkhill asked if there was a cost associated with the HPS designation.
Planner Kieser stated that currently the only cost has been staff time. Since the property is owned
by the City, any additional costs would be covered by the City. He added that the Panoway project
may provide funding.
Commissioner Parkhill asked why the designation wasn’t pursued years ago.
Planner Kieser stated that there has been a lot of momentum with the Section Foreman House
along with the Panoway project recently, and the Heritage Preservation Board has been working
with that momentum to preserve the site.
Commissioner Bashioum asked for more clarification regarding the funding, and whether
Panoway or the City would be responsible for costs associated with the site.
Planner Kieser stated that the National Register designation allows for the potential of obtaining
grant monies to cover construction costs.
Commissioner Iverson asked if the City had budgeted any funding for the preservation or
restoration of the building.
Planner Kieser stated that the winterization of the property was in the budget. He added that the
restoration and preservation would extend over multiple years and specific budget decisions have
not yet been made.
Community Development Director Emily Goellner stated that the firm New History has been hired
as a consultant for the City related to the site, and they will be providing ideas for the future of the
structure. Budget discussions will happen in the future.
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Commissioner Iverson stated that it would be interesting if there was an outreach to the community
to determine if they would be interested in donating hours, labor, or materials.
Commissioner Merriam asked if there were any plans to alleviate the flooding that has caused
damage to the structure and specifically the basement.
Planner Kieser stated that the winterization included a new sump pump and additional metal
support beams to stabilize the structure until additional work can be done.
Commissioner Iverson asked if there were any other Section Foreman Houses remaining along the
railway in Minnesota.
Planner Kieser responded that there doesn’t appear to be any existing at the locations where they
were originally built in Minnesota.
There being no further questions from the Commission for staff, Commissioner Iverson opened
the public hearing on the application at 6:49 p.m.
Resident, Sue Sorrentino, 525 Queensland Lane North, Plymouth stated that she is very happy to
see the structure being considered for designation. She noted that she was on the Heritage
Preservation Board from 2007-2014. She stated that the HPB has worked for over ten years to get
the City to recognize the value of the structure. She said that the City has owned the property for
the past 30 years, and it hasn’t been well maintained. There have been multiple historical planning
reports completed for the Section Foreman House that were financed through a $7,000 MN Legacy
grant and another $10,000 grant provided by the railroad. These reports determined that the
building was structurally authentic and historically significant. She asked that the Commission
consider approving the application.
There being no one else wishing to comment on the application, Commissioner Iverson closed the
public hearing at 6:52 p.m.
Commissioner Iverson asked for the Commission to provide feedback and their thoughts regarding
the application.
Commissioner Iverson stated that the structure is significant to Wayzata’s history. She added that
the railroad brought people from the City to the Lake. There were many old homes in Wayzata
that were built by the founders of the railroads that are no longer in existence. The fact that this is
the last of its kind in Minnesota further indicates its historical value.
Commissioner Iverson asked for a motion on the application.
Commissioner Parkhill made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Bashioum, to direct staff to
prepare a draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings,
reflecting a recommendation of approval of designation of the site at 738 Lake Street East – Section
Foreman House as a Heritage Preservation Site in accordance with § 911.04 of Wayzata City Code,
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for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
unanimously.

The motion carried

AGENDA ITEM 7. Other Items:
a.) Review of Development Activities
Assistant Planner, Nick Kieser stated that there will be two development applications brought
forward at the next Planning Commission meeting.
b.) December 3 City Council Meeting Report
Commissioner Merriam provided a brief summary of the December 3 City Council meeting. She
stated that the new Deputy Police Chief was sworn in. The City’s financial consultant stated that
market value of property has increased about 6%, and the tax base also increased, which should
result in a property tax rate decrease. The total tax amount will be impacted by the school district
levy. There was discussion regarding an easement at 708 Street East. The Boatworks
redevelopment project was discussed, and the applicants offered to remove all of the items from
the rooftop and shared more information regarding the public benefits of the proposed project.
There were a number of residents that spoke out against the project with only one speaking for the
project. The Council voted 4-1 to deny the requested approvals for the project.
c.) Planning Commissioner Liaison for the January 7 City Council Meeting
Community Development Director Emily Goellner stated that a new schedule for Council meeting
coverage will be created and circulated once the two new Commissioner appointments are made
for the vacancies for 2020.
Commissioner Iverson asked how many applications were received for Planning Commissioner.
Director Goellner stated that there were four applications for the two vacancies.
Director Goellner stated that there are a number of meeting date changes in the 2020 calendar due
to conflicts.
AGENDA ITEM 8. Adjournment.
There being no further business on the agenda, Commissioner Iverson asked for a motion to
adjourn.
Commissioner Bashioum made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Merriam to adjourn the
Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried unanimously.
The Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 7:01 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,
Jenny Groess
TimeSaver Off Site Secretarial, Inc.
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 4.b.
TITLE: Report and Recommendation of Approval for a Heritage Preservation Site Designation for the Section
Foreman House at 738 Lake Street East
PREPARED BY: Nick Kieser, Assistant Planner
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: N/A
BACKGROUND:
One of the seven responsibilities and duties of the Heritage Preservation Board is to survey historically
significant sites to advise property owners on ways to preserve, restore and rehabilitate such a site that is
found to be historical. The Section Foreman House has long been a historic symbol for the City of Wayzata
and a focus for the Heritage Preservation Board. The Heritage Preservation Board is requesting that this site
be designated as a Heritage Preservation Site in accordance with § 911.04 of Wayzata City Code. This
requires a public hearing with Planning Commission and approval by City Council. Additional information is
provided in the attached reports.
This application held a public hearing at the December 16, 2019 Planning Commission meeting. One
stakeholder, Sue Sorrentino from the Wayzata Historical Society, spoke on the historical significance of the
Section Foreman House. The Planning Commission unanimously voted to direct staff to prepare a draft
Report and Recommendation for approval of the Heritage Preservation Site Designation.
ACTION REQUESTED:
City staff has drafted the attached Planning Commission Report and Recommendation which recommends
approval of the Heritage Preservation Site Designation application based on the findings discussed by the
Commission.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation of Approval for a Heritage Preservation Site
Designation at the Section Foreman House
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WAYZATA PLANNING COMMISSION
January 6, 2020
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL OF
HERITAGE PRESERVATION SITE DESIGNATION FOR
THE SECTION FOREMAN HOUSE AT 738 LAKE STREET EAST
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Heritage Preservation Site Designation for the Section Foreman House

REPORT
Section 1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

Section Foreman House. The Wayzata Heritage Preservation Board (HPB or the
“Board”) is charged with surveying historically significant sites in Wayzata, and
advising property owners on ways to preserve, restore and rehabilitate their
historical site, including through the designation of their property as a heritage
preservation site. The City-owned “Section Foreman House” and property at 738
Lake Street East (the “Site” or the “Section Foreman House”), between the Lake
and the railroad tracks that run along the Lake, has long been a historic symbol for
the City of Wayzata and a focus for the HPB. The Site also figures significantly in
the plans for the City’s Panoway/Lake Effect Project.

1.2

Heritage Preservation Site Designation. The HPB is requesting that the Site be
designated as a “Heritage Preservation Site” in accordance with Section 911.04 of
Wayzata City Code.

1.3

Property. The street address, property identification number and owner of the Site
are:
Address
738 Lake Street East

1.4

PID
06-117-22-42-0032

Owner
City of Wayzata

Land Use. The Site falls within the following land use areas:
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Zoning District:
2030 Comp Plan Designation:
2040 Comp Plan Designation:
Overlay Districts:
1.5

Single

Family

Notice and Public Hearing. Notice of a public hearing on the Application was
published in the Lakeshore Weekly News on December 6, 2019. A copy of the
notice was mailed to all property owners located within 50 feet of the subject
property on December 4, 2019. The public hearing on the Application was held at
the December 16, 2019 Planning Commission meeting, where one former HPB
member spoke in favor of the Application.

Section 2.
2.1

R-2 Medium Density
Residential
Institutional/Public
Parks
Shoreland Overlay District

Page 2

STANDARDS

Heritage Preservation Site. A "Heritage Preservation Site" is any area, place,
building, structure, land, district, or object which has been duly designated as a
Heritage Preservation Site pursuant to Section 911.04 of the Zoning Ordinance.
The process and standards for designation of Heritage Preservation Sites are as
follows:
A.

Documentation. The Board shall recommend to the Planning Commission
areas, places, buildings, structures, districts, or objects to be designated as
Heritage Preservation Sites. Documentation for the designation should
include at least one of the following:
1.

2.
3.

B.

National Register of Historical Places. A site application approved by
the National Park Service under the National Preservation Act of
1966.
Preservation Easement. Fully executed in a form acceptable to the
Board and recordable in the Hennepin County land records.
Historical Planning Report. Prepared by a historic preservation
consultant whose professional qualifications are satisfactory to the
Board.

Criteria. In considering the designation of a Heritage Preservation Site, the
Board shall apply the following criteria regarding the proposed site:
1.

2.
3.

Its character, interest, or value as part of the development heritage
or cultural characteristics of the City of Wayzata or the State of
Minnesota;
Its location as a site of significant historic event;
Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural
style, period, form or treatment;
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4.

5.

6.

7.

C.
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Its identification with a person or persons who have significantly
contributed to the culture and development of the City of Wayzata or
the State of Minnesota;
Its identification as work of an architect or master builder whose
individual work has influenced the development of the City of
Wayzata or the State of Minnesota;
Its embodiment of elements of architectural design, detail, materials,
or craftsmanship which represent a significant architectural
innovation; and
Its unique location, natural attributes or singular physical
characteristic representing an established and at one time or now
familiar visual feature of a neighborhood, a community, the City, a
region, or the State of Minnesota.

Planning Commission Review and Hearings. The Board shall make
recommendations to the Planning Commission of the proposed designation
of a Heritage Preservation Site, including boundaries, and shall work jointly
with the Planning Commission with respect to the relationship of the
proposed Heritage Preservation Site to the Comprehensive Plan of the City
of Wayzata. The Planning Commission shall express its opinions as to the
effects of the proposed designation upon the surrounding neighborhood,
and upon the City's Comprehensive Plan, and shall submit to the City
Council its recommendation of approval, denial, or modifications to the
proposed designation.
The Board's recommendation shall become part of the Planning
Commission's official record and shall be submitted by the Planning
Commission to the City Council, along with the Planning Commission's
recommendations concerning the proposed designation.
Prior to recommending the designation of a Heritage Preservation Site, the
Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing and seek the comments
of all concerned citizens. Prior to such hearing the Planning Commission
shall cause to be published in the City's official newspaper notice of the
hearing at least ten days prior to the date of the hearing. Notice of said
hearing shall be sent to all owners of the property proposed to be
designated a Heritage Preservation Site and to all property owners within
50 feet of the boundary of the area proposed to be designated a Heritage
Preservation Site. The notice shall contain an explanation for the proposed
designation, a clear description of the property designated, and a short
description of the justification for the proposed designation and a time and
place for the meeting.

D.

City Council Action. The City Council, upon request of the Board and the
Planning Commission, or at its own instigation, may by resolution designate
a Heritage Preservation Site. When the City Council is reviewing a proposed
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designation, it shall approve, deny, or may make such modifications,
changes and alterations based on the recommendations of the Board and
Planning Commission or its own findings, and the standards set forth in the
Section 911.04.
E.

Section 3.

Voluntary Nature. No Heritage Preservation Site shall be so designated
without the voluntary, written consent of the owner of the site at the time of
designation. A designation is binding upon all future owners of the property
unless the designation is removed as provided in Section 911.06.
FINDINGS

Based on the Application materials, staff report, the Board report, public comment
presented at the public hearing, and Wayzata’s Zoning Ordinance, the Planning
Commission of the City of Wayzata makes the following findings of fact:
3.1

Heritage Preservation Site.
A.

Documentation. The Board has provided the Planning Commission with
historical planning reports from 2011 and 2019 that are attached to this
Report as Attachment 1 (together, the “Board Report”). An additional
historical planning report was completed in 2015 that was an update of the
2011 report. Each have been prepared by a historic preservation consultant
whose professional qualifications are satisfactory to the Board. The Board
is also pursuing designation on the National Register of Historical Places.

B.

Criteria. The Board has applied the criteria of Section 911.04 of the Zoning
Ordinance regarding the Site and found that:
1.

2.

3.

4.

The Site has a distinctive character, interest, and value as part of the
development heritage and cultural characteristics of the City of
Wayzata and the State of Minnesota in that it is the only known
surviving section foreman house on its original site in the State of
Minnesota;
The Site’s location represents the importance of the era of railroad
expansion and prosperity, which was a significant historic period in
the development of the City of Wayzata as well as the region, state,
and nation;
The Site embodies distinguishing characteristics of an architectural
style, period, form and treatment for the style of the type of housing
built for section foremen and their families;
The Site has a direct connection to the railroad and its workers, and
their significant contributions to the culture and development of the
City of Wayzata and the State of Minnesota;
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The Site embodies elements of distinctive architectural design,
detail, materials, and craftsmanship associated with the railroad and
the period in which it was built; and
The Site occupies a unique and important location, with natural
attributes on the Lake shore and adjacent to the railroad, that has a
characteristic representing an established and familiar visual feature
of the City and region.

Planning Commission Review and Hearings. The Board has recommended
to the Planning Commission that the entire Site be designated a Heritage
Preservation Site. The Planning Commission finds that the effects of the
proposed designation upon the surrounding neighborhood, and upon the
goals and objectives of the City's Comprehensive Plan, will be positive and
further the City’s plans for the area, including the Panoway/Lake Effect
project.
RECOMMENDATION

Based on the Findings of this Report, the Planning Commission recommends that the
Section Foreman House and the entire Site be designated a “Heritage Preservation Site”
in accordance with Section 911.04 of Wayzata City Code.

Adopted by the Wayzata Planning Commission this 6th day of January 2020.

Chair, Planning Commission

Voting For the Report and Recommendation of Approval in this Report:
Voting Against:
Abstaining:
Attachment 1
2011 and 2019 Historical Planning Reports
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 5.a.
TITLE: Consider Development Application for Variances, Design Review, and Shoreland Impact
Plan/Conditional Use Permit for Lothenbach Family Offices at 401 Lake St E
PREPARED BY: PeggySue Imihy, Planning Consultant
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: February 15, 2020
BACKGROUND:
The applicant, Peterssen / Keller Architecture, and the property owner, Lothenbach Props VI, LLC, have
submitted a development application to redevelop the property at 401 Lake St E. The applicant is requesting
approval of a variance to the allowed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 2.0 and a variance to the required first floor
retail percentage of 50% in the C-4 Central Business Zoning District. The applicant is also requesting review
of the Design Standards for the Lake Street District and approval of a Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) for impervious surface coverage greater than the allowed 25% in the Shoreland Overlay District.
The attached staff report provides additional details and analysis of the requests.
A similar proposal was submitted by the applicant in August 2019 and reviewed by the Planning Commission
in October 2019. After the Planning Commission voted unanimously to deny the application, it was withdrawn.
After hosting an additional neighborhood meeting in November 2019, the applicant submitted this application
in December 2019.
ACTION REQUESTED:
After considering the items outlined in this report, the Planning Commission should direct staff to prepare a
Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings, reflecting a recommendation
on the application for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Staff Report, Plans and Attachments - 401 Lake St E
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Staff Report
January 6, 2020
Project Name:

401 Lake St E – Lothenbach Family Offices

Applicant:

Peterssen / Keller Architecture

Addresses of Request:

401 Lake St E

Prepared by:

PeggySue Imihy, Planning Consultant

60-Day Deadline:

February 15, 2020

Development Application
Introduction
The applicant, Peterssen / Keller Architecture, and the property owner, Lothenbach Props
VI, LLC, have submitted a development application to redevelop the property at 401 Lake
Street E. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing building on the site and
construct a three-story, 19,910 square-foot office-retail building. The building would have
2,250 square feet of retail on the ground floor and 11,815 square feet of office space on
the second and third floors. The building would also have 4,150 square feet of green roof
area, with a 450 square-foot rooftop patio space, accessible from staircase or elevator to
the roof. The remaining square footage of the building would be used for parking.
The application requests variances from the allowable floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.0 and
the required first floor retail percentage of 50% in the C-4 Central Business Zoning District.
The application also requests review of the Design Standards for the Lake Street District
and approval of a Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for impervious
surface coverage greater than the allowed 25% in the Shoreland Overlay District.
The application previously appeared as an item on the October 7, 2019 Planning
Commission meeting, where the applicant requested approval of a Planned Unit
Development and a variance to the allowable building height. The Planning Commission
recommended denial of the Applicant’s requests due to concerns regarding building
height, the lack of sufficient parking, and the scale and massing of the building. The
minutes from the October 7, 2019 Planning Commission meeting are included as an
attachment.
Following the first meeting with the Planning Commission, the applicant withdrew their
application to consider ways to address the Planning Commission‘s concerns. The new
application no longer requests a Planned Unit Development. It is in compliance with the
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height requirements and now accommodates all parking on-site. The applicant was also
able to reduce the FAR from 2.44 to 2.33.
Property Information
The property identification number and owner of the property is as follows:
Address
401 Lake St E

PID
06-117-22-31-0103

Owner
Lothenbach Props VI, LLC

The current zoning and comprehensive plan land use designation for the property is as
follows:
Zoning District:
2030 Comp Plan Designation:
2040 Comp Plan Designation:
Overlay Districts:

C-4 Central Business District
Central Business District
Central Business District
Shoreland Overlay District
Lake Street Design District

Project Location
The property is located on the northeast corner of Lake Street E and Manitoba Ave S:
Map 1: Aerial Photograph of Area, 2019 Map 2: Aerial Photograph of Site, 2019

Source: Hennepin County Interactive Property Map
Application Requests
As part of the submitted development application, the applicant is requesting approval of
the following items:
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A. Variance for FAR: City Code § 978.07.C establishes that the maximum FAR be
2.0 within the C-4 Central Business District.
The applicant is requesting a variance to this standard to allow for a FAR of
2.33.The applicant identified the parking requirement, the size of the parcel,
and the high water table as reasons for the increased FAR. A detailed narrative
from the application is attached to this staff report. When evaluating this
request, City Code § 905.01 Variances, should be considered. The standards
from this section of code are included at the end of this staff report.
B. Variance to Retail Percentage on the Ground Floor: City Code § 978.06.C
attached the special limitation and condition that at least 50 percent of the
building frontage on the ground floor along Lake Street must be used for retail
or service commercial use and should comprise at least 50 percent of the
ground floor building footprint.
The proposed building meets the requirement that at least 50 percent of the
building frontage on the ground floor along Lake Street must be used for retail
or service commercial uses, but the applicant has asked for a variance to
reduce the required amount of retail on the ground floor building footprint from
50% to 22%. The applicant identified the need to accommodate parking, the
size of the site, and the high water table as practical difficulties faced in
attempting to meet this standard.
A detailed narrative from the application is attached to this staff report. When
evaluating this request, City Code § 905.01 Variances, should be considered.
The standards from this section of code are included at the end of this staff
report.
C. Design Review: The subject property lies within the Lake Street District and is
subject to the design standards as outlined in City Code § 909.
The applicant is requesting three deviations from the Design Standards:
1. Consistent with their request for a variance to the retail percentage on the
ground floor, the applicant is requesting a deviation from the requirement
in City Code § 909.05.A that retail activities shall comprise a total of at
least 50 percent of the usage of the total building footprint.
2. The applicant has asked for a deviation from the requirement in City Code
§ 909.06.A.2 that street level landscaped courtyards, outdoor seating
areas, and gathering areas shall be incorporated into building and site
plan design. This deviation was led by City staff so that Lake Effect plans
can be incorporated along Lake St E.
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3. Similarly to above, the applicant has asked for a deviation from City Code
§ 909.16.A. – Lake Street District which requires that the project have:
a. Continuous sidewalks at least 12 feet in width shall be provided
along all public street frontages.
b. Lighted sidewalks shall extend between rear and side parking
areas and building entrances. All sidewalk lighting must project
downward.
c. Buildings with street frontage exceeding 50 feet shall have at least
one bench.
d. All sidewalk surfaces must match the exposed aggregate/brick
accent sidewalks on Lake Street.
This deviation was led by City staff so that Lake Effect plans can be
incorporated along Lake St E.
A full review of the design standards in City Code § 909 has been analyzed
by staff and are attached to this report.

D. Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit: Per City Code § 991.19.A, an
applicant desiring to develop land or construct any dwelling or any other
artificial obstruction on land located within any Shoreland Overlay District shall
first submit a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application.
The proposed project would cover the entire site, creating 100% impervious
coverage. Stormwater treatment measures include the installation of a green
roof system.
Comprehensive Plan
The Draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan is currently under review by the Metropolitan
Council. Until its official adoption, the City is will continue to be guided by the 2030
Comprehensive Plan. The land use designation for the subject property in the 2030
Plan is Central Business District. The Central Business District is intended to promote a
diversity of retail, office, service, and residential land uses at a high level of
development quality to enhance it as a regional destination. This land use designation
assigned to the properties along the main thoroughfare of Lake Street, which is
generally referred to as downtown. The subject property, as well as the parcels adjacent
to it, and properties east and west along Lake Street, are guided for Central Business
District in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. The Draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan land use
designation for the subject property is also Central Business District.
Adjacent Land Uses
The following table outlines the uses, zoning, and comprehensive plan land use
designations for adjacent properties:

Page 19 of 243

401 Lake St E
Page 5 of 14
Direction
North

East
South

West

Adjacent Use
Commercial at
324 Manitoba
Ave S
Commercial at
407 Lake St E
Historic Train
Depot
Commercial
315 Lake St E

Comp Plan Land Use
Designation
2030: Central Business District
2040: Central Business District

Zoning
C-4 / Central
Business District
C-4 / Central
Business District
R-2 Medium Density
Single Family
Residential District
C-4 / Central
Business District

2030: Central Business District
2040: Central Business District
2030: Park
2040: Parks
2030: Central Business District
2040: Central Business District

Public Hearing Notice
The public hearing notice was published in the Wayzata Lakeshore Weekly on December
26, 2019. The public hearing notice was also mailed to all property owners located within
500 feet of the subject property on December 26, 2019.
Analysis of Application
City staff has reviewed the pertinent information and City Code requirements for the
proposed project and provides the following analysis and information:
Zoning
The property is currently zoned C-4 and is located within the Shoreland Overlay District.
The following table outlines the zoning standards for the C-4 and Shoreland Overlay
Districts as well as what the applicant proposed previously for this project as a PUD in
October 2019:
C-4
Zoning
Height (max.)

Floor Area
Ratio (max.)
Impervious
Surface
(max.)

3 stories
and 35
feet,
whichever
is less
2.0
None

Shoreland
Overlay
District
35 feet

3 stories, 38.5 feet

3 stories, 35’ to
glass guardrail
40’ to top of
elevator penthouse

None

2.44

2.33

Previously
Proposed PUD

25%, or 75%
100.0%
with stormwater
management, or
100% with
Shoreland
Impact
Plan/CUP

Proposed Project

100%
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C-4
Zoning
Property Line
Setbacks
(min.)
Lot Area
(min.)

None

Shoreland
Overlay
District
None

12,000 sq. Same as
ft.
underlying
zoning district
Required Open None
No requirement
Space
for commercial
development

Previously
Proposed PUD

Proposed Project

All yards: 0 ft

All yards: 0 ft

10,595 sq. ft

10,595 sq. ft

2nd Floor: ~1,200
sq. ft. of patio and
765 sq. ft. of green
roof

3rd Floor: 4,150
square feet of
green roof area

3rd Floor: 450 sq. ft.
patio and 4,000 sq.
ft. of green roof
Height
The maximum building height in the C-4 District is 35 feet and three stories, whichever is
less. The applicant does not request a variance for height. A rooftop terrace which is
occupiable is present on the plan and is accessed by a staircase and an elevator. Access
on the roof is permitted as the guard rail utilized for fall protection is no taller than 35 feet.
The proposed plans also show an elevator penthouse, which would be no taller than 40
feet and is allowed per City Code § 919.02.B by right.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
The City Code § 902.02 defines Floor Area Ratio as the ‘floor area of a building or
buildings on any lot divided by the area of such lot. The floor area ratio requirements as
set forth under each zoning district shall determine the maximum floor area allowable for
a building or buildings (total floor area of both principal and accessory buildings) in direct
ratio to the gross area of the zoning lot.”
The applicant is requesting a variance to the FAR to allow for 2.33 instead of the required
2.0. In the previous request from this applicant, the proposed FAR was 2.44. The
applicant was able to lower the FAR some by lowering the overall height of the building.
Staff has worked with the applicant to calculate the FAR and determine which portions of
the building square footage should be counted. It was determined that ground floor
parking garage and the semi-enclosed above ground parking should be calculated in the
FAR, as they are both visible while standing at grade and is also accessible from the
street. The underground parking is considered to be a basement and not calculated as
part of the FAR.
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The applicant has identified the size of the site and the high water table as practical
difficulties which make it impossible to comply with the regulation. The applicant argues
that the size of the parcel is small and thus the proposed building is comparable in
massing to neighboring buildings, but the FAR is higher because of the smaller lot area.
Given the proximity to Lake Minnetonka, the water table (water below the ground) is
higher than in other areas in the City, making it challenging to build below grade. If the
water table were lower, the applicant could consider putting all parking fully below grade,
however some parking remains above grade and is counted as part of the FAR.
Staff finds that the applicant has been diligent in finding solutions for both accommodating
all parking onsite and lowering the FAR. In order to meet the FAR requirement, the square
footage must be reduced by 3,354 square feet.
Ground Floor Retail Percentage
The proposed plans indicate that 22% of the ground floor would have retail space, for a
total of 2,250 square feet of retail usage. The footprint of the ground floor is 10,194 square
feet. The C-4 district has a requirement that 50% of the ground floor be retail, which would
require 5,097 square feet of retail usage.
The applicant has requested this variance so that the required amount of parking be
provided in the northern part of the structure. This variance request is correlated to the
request for a variance to the FAR. The applicant asserts that given the size of the site,
both the requirement for 50% retail on the ground floor and the required parking to support
the building could not be accommodated together.
Staff finds that the construction of a new building with retail and office uses would be
consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. The intent of the Ground Floor
Retail Percentage requirement is to create street-level retail opportunities, which would
be accomplished with this project. Additionally, as the applicant points out in their
narrative, much of the retail activity in the downtown is located east of the intersection of
Lake St E and Walker Ave S. From Manitoba Ave to the west, much of Lake St is
residential and office uses. Thus, Staff finds that a building with a reduced retail footprint
would be a reasonable use of the property and would not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
Parking
The City’s parking ordinance establishes the minimum number of parking stalls that must
be provided in a development based on the uses in the building. The applicant has
proposed approximately 2,250 square feet of retail and 11,815 square feet of office space,
which would require 39 parking spaces per the City’s code.
The proposed plan would locate 13 spaces on the ground floor and 22 spaces on the
underground floor of an enclosed ramp, which would be accessed by Manitoba Ave S.
Another 5 spaces would be located in a semi-enclosed, above-ground structure on the
northern part of the site. In total, the site would have 40 spaces for parking.
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City Code § 920.05.E.02 allows the City Engineer to determine the stall size requirements
for parking ramps or similar facilities. City Engineer/Public Works Director Mike Kelly has
reviewed the parking structure and his recommendation of approval is attached to this
staff report. While Kelly approves of the design, it is his recommendation that the following
conditions are added:
• The installation of arms, mirrors, sensors, and other mechanisms at both the
entrance to the ramp and the entrance to the lowest floor of the ramp
• The installation of a mechanism which limits the lowest level of the parking garage
to office users
• Signage designating the northern, above ground spaces for the public/retail users
Tree Preservation
Per City Code § 936.04.A, the applicant is allowed to remove 10% of the trees on-site
without required replacement. The applicant has proposed to remove 44 inches of trees
on the subject property to accommodate development and 40 of these inches are required
to be replaced. The applicant has provided a landscape plan, which proposes seven new
trees on the site, totaling 35 replaced inches of trees. These trees would be located within
the City’s right-of-way as the building will be built up to the lot line. The five inches which
cannot be accommodated in the right-of-way will need to be paid for with a Fee in Lieu of
planting at a cost of $160.00 per caliper inch, for a total of $800. Additionally, the trees
planted in the boulevard will remain the responsibility of the property owner. Details of
this arrangement would be finalized in a Development Agreement required by the City.
Stormwater Management Plan
The site currently has 83% impervious surface between the parking lot and the existing
building. The proposed plan would increase the impervious coverage to 100%, which is
allowed within the Shoreland Overlay District so long as the applicant receives a CUP for
a Shoreland Impact Plan. The goal of this plan is to help mitigate the effects of increased
stormwater and sediment runoff due to the increase in impervious surface. The applicant
has proposed a green roof system, where vegetation and soil act as a sponge, absorbing
and filtering water that would normally run off the site. The proposed roof would decrease
runoff from the site, and the existing runoff patterns would remain unchanged. Remaining
runoff will drain into the City’s stormwater system, as it currently does.
The applicant’s proposed plans to mitigate the stormwater runoff have been reviewed by
the City Engineer/Public Works Director and have been found to be a suitable best
management practice (BMP). Approval by the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District will
be required before a building permit is issued. Staff recommends approving the Shoreland
Impact Plan CUP with the standard conditions as required by City Code § 991.19.C.
Design Review
The proposed project must be reviewed against City Code § 909, which regulates design
standards for the Lake Street District.
The applicant is requesting three deviations from the Design Standards:
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1. Consistent with their request for a variance to the retail percentage on the
ground floor, the applicant is requesting a deviation from the requirement in
City Code § 909.05.A that retail activities shall comprise a total of at least 50
percent of the usage of the total building footprint.
The Lake Street Design District requires that 50% of the total building footprint
be retail. As previously discussed, the proposed plans indicate that 22% of the
ground floor would have retail space and the second and third floors would be
office. While the applicant has offered to located retail on the second floor, it
seems impossible for the proposed building to supply enough parking for any
more than the 2,250 square feet of retail proposed. Additionally, the intent of
the ordinance is to have a building which contribute to the street activation
through ground floor retail. Adding retail on the second floor would likely not be
attractive to a tenant due to the lack of street access or presence. In
summation, the applicant is requesting a deviation from this standard in the
design district.
2. The applicant has asked for a deviation from the requirement in City Code §
909.06.A.2 that street level landscaped courtyards, outdoor seating areas and
gathering areas shall be incorporated into building and site plan design.
This deviation was led by City staff so that Lake Effect plans can be
incorporated along Lake St E. Reconstruction along Lake St. E is planned to
begin in spring 2020 and given the concurrent redevelopment of this property,
staff prefers that plans along the streetscape match the plans for Lake Effect.
To accomplish this, deviations from the Design Standards must be granted.
The Lake Effect plans are similar to the Design Standards for the Lake Street
District, but not an exact match.
3. Similarly to above, the applicant has asked for a deviation from City Code §
909.16.A. – Lake Street District, which requires that the project have:
a. Continuous sidewalks at least 12 feet in width shall be provided
along all public street frontages.
b. Lighted sidewalks shall extend between rear and side parking
areas and building entrances. All sidewalk lighting must project
downward.
c. Buildings with street frontage exceeding 50 feet shall have at least
one bench.
d. All sidewalk surfaces must match the exposed aggregate/brick
accent sidewalks on Lake Street.
This deviation was again, led by City Staff so that Lake Effect plans can be
incorporated along Lake St E. Concurrent reconstruction of Lake St E and the
redevelopment of the property have led to the request for this deviation. The Lake
Effect plans are similar to the Design Standards for the Lake Street District, but not
an exact match.
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A full review of the design standards in City Code § 909 has been analyzed by staff and
are attached to this report.
Trash Storage and Fire Access for 407 Lake St E
The construction of this building will create a scenario in which the building at 407 Lake
St E becomes landlocked on the east side since there is not an alley behind the buildings.
The owner of 407 Lake St E(the Masonic Building) has previously approached the City
with the concern that they will lose access for trash and recycling hauling services, as
they currently bring trash to 401 Lake St E for pick-up. The City does not own any rightof-way or access behind the parcels to allow for a trash hauling truck to access 407 Lake
St E. As part of this application process, the City lacks authority to require that the owners
of 401 Lake St E provide access to 407 Lake St E from the east, but it is strongly
encouraged. The property owners have reached an agreement that 407 Lake St E will
continue to be able to bring trash to the 401 Lake St E building to be hauled. The trash
hauler will pick trash and recycling up from Manitoba Ave S.
The Fire Marshal was also contacted regarding whether or not the landlocking on the east
side would create access issues for fighting a fire, were it to occur. The Fire Marshal is
confident that a fire could be fought adequately from Lake St. A more in-depth review of
the Fire Code and Building Code would be conducted with a building permit application.
Grading and Utilities
The proposed plans for grading and utilities were reviewed and approved on a conceptual
level by the City Engineer. The applicant has negotiated for access to locate a sanitary
sewer easement for a manhole on the property at 407 Lake Street since the previous
application was brought forward on October 27, 2019. There are no further comments
on these plans. A more in-depth review of these plans and final approval would be granted
by the Public Works Department with a building permit application.
Public Meeting
The applicant and the Property Owner hosted a meeting with adjacent neighbors on
November 25, 2019, and 12 neighbors attended. The applicant presented the new plans
and highlighted the areas which were changed based on neighborhood and Planning
Commission feedback. Their changes to the proposal included:
• An increase in parking spaces from 19 to 40
• A larger 2nd floor setback along Manitoba Ave S to meet the Design Standards
• A decrease in the overall building height
• A reduction in materials which are considered “accent materials” and limited to
10% on each façade by the Design Standards
Neighbors had questions regarding snow removal and site drainage patterns, where trash
storage would be located for the building at 407 Lake St E, and the applicants requested
variances. A letter from the applicant summarizing the meeting is attached to this staff
report.
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Primary Issues to Consider
1. Variance to the FAR:
a. Does the property owner have circumstances which are unique to the
property, and not created by the landowner; which prevent the applicant
from meeting the required FAR?
b. Would allowing an increased FAR alter the essential character of the
locality?
2. Variance to the Ground Floor Retail Percentage:
a. Does the property owner have circumstances which are unique to the
property, and not created by the landowner; which prevent the applicant
from meeting the required amount of ground floor retail percentage?
b. Is a building with a reduced amount of retail on the ground floor in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the C-1 Zoning
Ordinance and consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
c. Would allowing a decrease in ground floor retail percentage alter the
essential character of the locality?
3. Design Review:
a. Would the proposed deviations have a positive effect on the area in which
the project is proposed?
b. Does allowing the deviations alleviate an undue burden, taking into
account current leasing, housing, and commercial conditions?
4. Shoreland Impact Plan CUP
a. Have the adverse impacts of additional impervious surface been
mitigated through approved means to the extent possible?

Standards of Planning Commission Review of Application Requests
The variance request is a quasi-judicial review and decision, meaning that the Planning
Commission acts similar to a judge in a courtroom and applies the relevant rules of the
Zoning Ordinance to this particular property and proposed development. The Planning
Commission should recommend approval of the Floor Area Ratio and Ground Floor Retail
Percentage variance requests by the applicant if the Commission determines that they
meet all of the Zoning Ordinance requirements in City Code § 905.01 C.
Action Steps
After considering the items outlined in this report and the public hearing held at the
meeting, the Planning Commission should direct staff to prepare a Planning Commission
Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings, reflecting a recommendation on
the application for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
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Attachments
Design Review, Dated December 30, 2019
Applicant’s Narrative, dated December 11, 2019
Lothenbach Neighborhood Meeting Notes & Response, dated November 25, 2019
Proposed Plans, dated December 11, 2019
Memorandum on Parking Garage from City Engineer/Public Works Director Mike Kelly,
PE, dated December 27, 2019
Minutes from the October 7, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting
Proposed Lake Effect Plans

Applicable Code Provisions for Review
Staff has analyzed the facts provided by the applicant in comparison with the criteria for
approval. While several criteria appear to be met, staff has highlighted in bold criteria that
may require additional discussion with the Planning Commission.
Zoning Ordinance Variances (§ 905.01 C.)
The criteria for granting a variance includes the following conditions governing
considerations of variance requests.
1. Variances shall only be permitted when they are:
a) In harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Ordinance;
and
b) Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. Variances may be granted when the Applicant for the variance establishes
that there are practical difficulties in complying with this Ordinance.
3. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a
variance, means that:
a) The property owner's proposal for the property is reasonable but not
permitted by this Ordinance;
b) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property, and not created by the landowner; and
c) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
locality.
4. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Practical difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct
sunlight for solar energy systems.
5. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in
Minn. Stats. § 216C.06, Subd. 14, when in harmony with this Ordinance.
6. The City Council shall not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed
under this Ordinance for property in the zoning district where the affected
person's land is located, except the City Council may permit as a variance the
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling.
7. The City Council may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to
the impact created by the variance.
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8. An application for a variance shall set forth reasons that the variance is
justified under the criteria of this section in order to make reasonable
use of the land, structure or building.
Deviations from the Design Standards – All Districts § 909.29.A
With the exception of Section 909.10 of the Design Standards, a deviation from any
section of the Design Standards shall require a finding by the City Council (after
considering the Planning Commission's recommendation) that the negative impact of
such deviation is outweighed by one or more of the following factors:
1. The extent to which the project advances specific policies and provisions of the
City's Comprehensive Plan.
2. The extent to which the deviation permits greater conformity with other
Standards, policies behind the Standards, or with other Zoning Ordinance
standards.
3. The positive effect of the project on the area in which the project is proposed.
4. The alleviation of an undue burden, taking into account current leasing,
housing and commercial conditions.
5. The accommodation of future possible uses contemplated by the Design
Standards, the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan.
6. A national, state or local historic designation.
7. The project is the remodeling of an existing building which largely otherwise
conforms to the Design Standards.
Shoreland Impact Plan / Conditional Use Permit § 991.19.C
Conditions. All conditional use permits for consideration under this Section shall be
subject to the following stipulations.
1. The projects shall be analyzed to determine the impact of impervious
surfaces, stormwater runoff, floodplain, and water quality implications.
Only those projects shall be allowed where the adverse impacts have been
mitigated through approved means to the extent possible.
2. Stormwater treatment measures including, but not limited to, sediment basins
(debris basins), desilting basins or silt traps, installation of debris guards, and
microsilt basins on stormwater inlets, oil skimming devices, etc. shall be required
subject to the review of the City Engineer and the Minnehaha Creek Watershed
District on projects where applicable.
3. Projects shall be analyzed in terms of provisions for maintenance and
enhancement of landscape features, and change in the natural condition of the
soil, trees, grade courses and marshes. The vegetative planting plan shall
contain trees, when fully mature, that will exceed the building height. The plan
shall also minimize tree removal, ground cover change, loss of natural
vegetation, and grade changes as much as possible. It shall further provide for
the relocation or replanting of trees which are proposed to be removed.
4. Projects shall be analyzed in terms of the appearance of the structure when
viewed from the lake's surface. Building materials, and color shall be analyzed to
determine which facade and roof materials minimize the appearance and blend
the structure into the shoreland and vegetation.
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5. Building heights shall be analyzed to determine the impact on surrounding
structures and views from the lake surface or other shores. Structures shall not
be allowed to exceed a height beyond that is allowed by the base zoning district
or cannot be screened by landscaping or other design measures.
6. Residential densities on a project basis shall not be allowed to exceed the
maximum allowed density of the base zoning district for which the project is
proposed. For higher density residential development and planned unit
developments, the density shall not be allowed to exceed the density standards
as specified in the R-5 District of this Ordinance.
7. Lot coverage on a project basis shall be restricted to the provisions for maximum
impervious surface coverage as provided for in this Ordinance.
8. Overall residential densities in the shoreland area shall not exceed the surplus
development capacity for residential density, as calculated for Lake Minnetonka,
Gleason and Peavey Lakes, as specified in the Wayzata Comprehensive
Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
9. Overall lot coverage in the shoreland area shall not exceed the surplus
development capacity for impervious surface coverage calculated for Lake
Minnetonka, Gleason and Peavey Lakes, as specified in the Wayzata
Comprehensive Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
10. All projects shall be in conformance with the Stormwater Management Plan for
the City of Wayzata, May 1988, as may be amended and/or approved by the City
Engineer.
11. All projects shall be in conformance with the Wayzata Comprehensive
Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
12. All projects shall be subject to the review of the Minnehaha Creek Watershed
District.
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Design Review
City of Wayzata Zoning Ordinance, Section 909, Design Standards
Lothenbach Family Office, 401 Lake St E
January 6, 2020
The Design Review is based on the plans submitted on December 11, 2019 by the Petersson/Keller Architecture:

Building Uses
909.05.A – Lake Street District
All new buildings east of Barry Avenue on Lake Street
shall have retail usage at least 80 percent of the ground
floor facing Lake Street. The remaining 20 percent of the
ground floor frontage may only be used for walkways,
public access, or public facilities. Retail activities shall
comprise a total of at least 50 percent of the usage of the
total building footprint.

Comments

Compliance

The applicant has proposed a building
which has retail usage along 90% of the
ground floor facing Lake Street but only
22% of the total building footprint is
retail. A deviation from this requirement
has been requested by the applicant.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
granted.

Pilasters and recesses are shown in the
middle of the building to create shadow
lines and dimensions.

Yes

Plans for the City’s project, Lake Effect
will include street level landscaping
including benches and a planting area.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
granted.

Building Recesses
909.06.A.1. – All Districts
Building facades shall be articulated through the use of
pilasters and/or recesses that create visible shadow lines
and dimensions especially on the street level
909.06.A.2
Street level landscaped courtyards, outdoor seating areas
and gathering areas shall be incorporated into building and
site plan design.

A deviation from this requirement has
been requested by the applicant and is
recommended by staff so that the
streetscape along Lake St is consistent
with the Lake Effect Plan.

1
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City of Wayzata Zoning Ordinance, Section 909, Design Standards
Lothenbach Family Office, 401 Lake St E
January 6, 2020
Comments
Building Width
909.07. All Districts – New Buildings
In order to reduce the scale of longer façades and to
eliminate the long horizontal expressions of buildings,
divisions or breaks in materials shall be included and at
least three of the following design strategies shall be
incorporated into the design:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

The building has window bays, variations
in the parapet and a rhythm of elements,
in addition to a setback in the third story
to accomplish this design standard.

Compliance

Yes

Window bays
Special treatment at entrances
Variations in roof lines or parapet detailing
Awnings
Building setbacks or articulation of the facade
Rhythm of elements

Comments
Upper Story Setbacks
909.08.A.1. – All Districts – New Buildings
Building height shall conform to the height of the
applicable zoning district. Where three (3) story
buildings are permitted, the third (3rd) story must be
recessed from all façades fronting public right of ways at
least a distance equal to the vertical distance of the 3 rd
story height from the second (2nd) floor footprint, or an
average of ten (10) feet across the facade, but no
portion of the 3 rd story structure shall be closer than six
(6) feet to the 2 nd story façade. The 3 rd story façade
shall be designed with railings, pillars, dimensional
windows, building recesses or other similar design
techniques to break up the 3 rd story façade.

The building is three stories and 35 feet.
The third story of the building is recessed
6 feet from the face of the second floor.

Compliance
Yes

2
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909.08.A.2 – All Districts – New Buildings
The façades fronting public right-of-ways of every two
and three story building, longer than sixty (60) feet, must
have a recessed second story of approximately twentyfive percent (25%) of the façade’s length, setting back a
minimum of six (6) feet from the face of the first floor
façade. The required third floor setback must follow the
frontal plane of the second story setback.
909.08.A.3. – All Districts – New Buildings
Wintertime sun orientation, solar access, and views of
Lake Minnetonka are significant issues within the Design
Districts. Building height should not negatively and
significantly impact neighboring properties.

On the façade along Manitoba Ave S,
27% of the second floor is recessed six
feet from the face of the first floor.

Yes

The building height is within the required
35 feet, as allowed by the Wayzata
Zoning Code.

Yes

Comments
Roof Design
909.09.A. – All Districts
“Green” roofs, roof garden terraces, arbors and other
similar structures are encouraged on roofs of building.
909.09.B.1. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all sloped roofs in all districts shall be
slate, untreated copper, pre-finished metal, cedar shake or
asphalt shingle in dark colors.
909.09.B.2. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all flat roofs in all districts shall be
treated synthetic membrane or other similar material in
dark colors.

Compliance

A green roof has been incorporated into
this project.

Yes

The roof is flat, and not sloped

N/A

Materials other than the green roof are in
dark colors and synthetic membrane.

Yes
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Lothenbach Family Office, 401 Lake St E
January 6, 2020
Screening of Rooftop Equipment
909.10.A. – Lake Street and Bluff Districts
No mechanical equipment for a building may be located
on the roof deck. All such mechanical equipment must be
located within the interior of the structure.

All mechanical equipment is located
within the interior of the structure.

Yes

Comments
Facade Transparency
909.11.A. Glass Calculations – All Districts
Applications for design approval must include facade
diagrams that contain calculations of glass and solid
surfaces. Calculations of facade areas for multiple story
building shall be measured from grade to the floor above.
Calculations of facade areas for one story buildings shall
be measured from grade to the roof deck.
909.11.B. – Lake Street District
No less than 50 percent of the ground level facade of any
building fronting Lake Street shall be transparent glass. No
less than 25 percent of the ground level side and rear
facade facing a public right-of-way, parking area or open
space shall be transparent glass.

Compliance

These calculations are found on sheet
A-201 in the plan submittal.

Yes

Along Lake St the building has 51.9%
transparent glass. Along Manitoba Ave,
the building has 47% transparent glass.

Yes

4
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Ground Level Expression
909.12 – All Districts
In multi-story buildings, the ground floor shall be
distinguished from the floors above by the use of at least
three of the following elements:
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

An intermediate cornice line
A difference in building materials or detailing
An offset in the façade
An awning, trellis, or loggia
Arcade
Special window lintels
Brick/stone corbels

Entries
909.13. – All Districts
The front facade of all buildings shall be landscaped with
window boxes or planters with seasonally appropriate
plantings. The main entries shall face the primary street
at sidewalk grade.

The ground floor uses different building
materials (B), is arcaded (E), and has
special window lintels (F) to create a
distinction from the above floors.

Yes

Planters are shown along the
streetscape. The main entry faces Lake
Stt at sidewalk grade.

Yes
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January 6, 2020
Comments
Building Materials and Quality
909.14.A. – Primary Opaque Surfaces – All Districts
Other than the accent materials listed in 909.14.G.,
ninety percent (90%) of the non-glass surfaces of each
elevation of the exterior building façade shall be
composed of one or more of the following materials:
1. Brick
2. Stone
3. Cast stone
4. Factory finished and certified wood, including, but
not limited to:
a. Wood shingles (cedar shingles six (6) inch
maximum exposure)
b. Lap-siding (six (6) inch maximum width)
5. Stucco
909.14.B. – Façade Coverage – All Districts
The primary opaque surface materials of all free
standing buildings must be the same on all facades of
the building.
909.14.C. – Type of Brick – All Districts
On all facades of a free-standing building where brick is
used, full course modular, Roman, Norman or other
standard size brick must be used.

Compliance

The exterior material used in the building
are stone panels. The following is a list
of the percentages of primary opaque
surfaces on each façade:
North: 95.4%
East: 92.2%
South: 91.3%
West: 90.8%

Yes

The primary opaque surface is the same
on all sides of the building

Yes

Brick is not used on the façade.

Yes
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909.14.D. – Façade Detail – All Districts
1. Brick and/or stone façades shall be well detailed and
dimensionally designed in order to avoid fractional
cuts and odd pieces. All outside brick corners must
be full bricks (custom if necessary), with no mitering,
forming continuous vertical joints.

The proposed stone work complies with
this design requirement.

Yes

Brick is not used on the façade.

N/A

The proposed stone joints are less than
one-fourth (1/4) inch

Yes

2. The narrow face of an exposed stone butt joint, at
corners, must be a minimum dimension of two (2)
inches. Mitered and quirked stone corners are also
acceptable.
909.14.E. – Brick Joints – All Districts
1. The mortar for brick must be dark grey or in the color
range of the brick. All joints must be concave or ‘v’
joint. No mortar may be used beyond the face of the
brick.
2. All brick walls must be built to avoid efflorescence
909.14.F. – Stone Joints – All Districts
Stone joints shall be no larger than one-fourth (1/4) inch.
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909.14.G. – Accent Materials – All Districts
Only the following materials may be used for lintels, sills,
cornices, bases, and decorative accent trims, and must
be no more than 10 percent (10%) of the non-glass
surfaces of each elevation of the exterior building
façade:

The proposed project has less than 10%
of the materials listed in City Code
section 909.14.G.

Yes

The proposed flashing and parapet is
prefinished, painted .032 aluminum
which is under five (5) inches. The
coping along the second floor roof is
stone.

Yes

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Stone
Cast stone
Copper (untreated)
Rock faced stone
Aluminum or painted steel structural shapes
Fiber cement board
Premium grade wood trim with mitered outside
corners. Examples of premium grade wood are
cedar, redwood, and fir.
8. EIFS
909.14.H. - Parapets, Flashing, Coping – All Districts
1. Only the following materials may be used for
parapets, flashing and coping:
a. copper (untreated)
b. brick
c. stone
d. cast stone
e. premium grade wood.
2. Pre-finished, painted .032 aluminum may only be
used as a standard parapet coping with a maximum
exposed edge of five (5) inches.
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909.14.I. – Awnings – All Districts
1. Only the following types of awnings may be used:
a. Fabric awnings of a heavy canvas in dark solid
colors or other colors that are approved as part of
the design review process
b. Highly detailed, ornate metal in dark colors
c. Glass awnings
2. Backlit awnings are prohibited.
3.

The proposed project has one awning
made of black painted aluminum panel
Alucobond Plus and/or structural steel
shapes.

Yes, subject to an
Encroachment
Agreement with the
City.

The awning extends past the property
line and will require an Encroachment
Agreement with the City.

Awnings with text or graphic material may be
permitted but require approval via the sign permit
process of the Zoning Ordinance.

909.14.J. – Balconies – All Districts
Balconies shall be accessible and useable by persons.
Fake or unusable balconies are prohibited. All
balconies shall remain within the property line. Metal
railings with members painted dark, or glass panels are
permitted.
909.14.K – Glass – All Districts
Glass shall not be mirrored, reflective or darkened.
Slight green, bronze and grey tints are acceptable.
Spandrel glass shall not be counted as transparent
glass for the purposes of calculations under the
transparency requirements of Section 909.11 of the
Standards but may be used for detailing purposes.
Environmentally appropriate glass, such as Lowemissivity glass, shall be used in all projects.

The balcony is located on the second
floor and is accessible and useable. The
railings are glass panels.

Yes

The proposed glass is not mirrored,
reflective or darkened, and is lowemissivity.

Yes
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909.14.L. – Door Systems – All Districts
Unless there are building security concerns, main entry
doors shall be primarily glass. If, for security reasons, a
main entry door is not possible or practical, a main entry
door must be well detailed. Appropriately designed
wood doors may be utilized for retail and office
buildings.

The proposed entry doors would be
glass.

Yes

Comments
Franchise Architecture
909.15. – All Districts
A.
Typical or standardized franchise architecture
(including building design that is the trade dress
of, or identified with a particular chain, franchise
or business and is repetitive in nature) is
prohibited.
B.

This is not a franchise building.

Compliance
Yes

Large, bold or bright signage, trade dress or
logos must be altered and scaled down to meet
the purpose of these standards as articulated
herein, and must not be repeated on the facades
of the principal structure more than once. All
new, altered and/or proposed signage for
buildings must be submitted for review under
Section 909.22 by the Planning Commission at
the time of Design Standards Review application
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Comments
Walkways
909.16.A. – Lake Street District
1. Continuous sidewalks at least 12 feet in width shall
be provided along all public street frontages.
2. Lighted sidewalks shall extend between rear and
side parking areas and building entrances. All
sidewalk lighting must project downward.
3. Buildings with street frontage exceeding 50 feet
shall have at least one bench.

Plans for the City’s project, Lake Effect
will include a concrete sidewalk,
benches and a planting area.
A deviation from this requirement has
been requested by the applicant and is
recommended by staff so that the
streetscape along Lake St. is consistent
with the Lake Effect Plan.

Compliance
The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
granted.

4. All sidewalk surfaces must match the exposed
aggregate/brick accent sidewalks on Lake Street.
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Comments
Landscaping
909.17 – All Districts
1.
Seasonal landscaping shall be used in all Design
Districts, including use of window boxes, hanging
flowers baskets, vines and/or other similar
seasonal landscaping. If feasible, garden areas
and ornamental trees shall be used at the street
level.
2.

Window boxes, hanging baskets and planters
with seasonally appropriate plantings shall be
used around entries to buildings.

3.

Vines shall be used to cover walls with more than
one hundred (100) square feet of uninterrupted
surface area.

4.

Streetscaping shall include all of the following:
a) Boulevard species trees, with at least three
(3) caliper inches.
b) Exposed aggregate sidewalks with brick
accents
c) Street lights
d) Benches (if building length is 50 feet or
greater), which utilize existing city bench
designs.
e) Flowers

Compliance

Window boxes, hanging flowers or vines
have not been included as part of the
project, but the project includes seasonal
planters at the street level. Garden areas
and window boxes at the street level are
not feasible.

Yes

Planters with seasonally appropriate
planted are located along Lake St.

Yes

There is not a façade which is more than
100 square feet of uninterrupted surface
area.

Yes

Boulevard trees and other elements as
of the proposed Lake Effect plan have
been incorporated into the Proposed
plan.

Yes
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909.17.B. – Lake Street District
1. Established Lake Street landscape treatments shall
be followed in accordance with the specifications of
the Wayzata Engineering Guidelines set forth in
Wayzata City Code. Exposed aggregate with brick
accent sidewalks shall be used.
2. Approved boulevard trees, planted in sidewalk
areas, shall be planted no more than 26 feet on
center from each other.

The sidewalk will have exposed
aggregate with brick accents.

Yes

Boulevard trees no less than 26 feet
apart will be planted along sidewalk
areas.

Yes
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Comments
Parking Lot Landscaping
909.18 – All Districts
A landscaped buffer strip at least five (5) feet wide shall be
provided between all parking areas and the sidewalk or
street. The buffer strip shall consist of shade trees
appropriately spaced for the particular Design District, and
a decorative metal fence, masonry wall or hedge. A solid
wall or dense hedge shall be no less than three (3) feet
and no more than four (4) feet in height.
Surface Parking
909.19 – All Districts
A.
Off-street parking shall be located to the rear of
buildings. When parking must be located in a
side yard adjacent to the street, a landscaped
buffer shall be provided in accordance with the
Design Standards. The street frontage occupied
by parking shall not exceed sixty (60) feet per
property.

Compliance

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A

B.

Side-by-side parking lots creating a parking area
frontage longer than sixty (60) feet are
prohibited, except where a heavily landscaped
buffer of at least twenty (20) feet wide completely
separates both lots.

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A

C.

Side yard parking shall not extend beyond the
front yard setback of the primary building on the
property.

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A

D.

Front yard parking is prohibited.

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A

E.

There shall be no corner parking.

A surface lot is not proposed for this
project.

N/A
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909.20 – All Districts – Bicycle Parking
Commercial developments requiring more than twenty (20)
parking spaces shall provide at least four (4) bicycle
parking spaces in a convenient, visible, preferably
sheltered location.

Comments

Compliance

Four (4) bicycle spaces are provided in
the covered, above ground parking area.

Yes

Parking Structures
909.21.A. – All Districts
Parking structures shall meet the following standards,
along with all other applicable building code standards:
1.

The ground floor façade abutting any public
street or walkway shall be architecturally
compatible with surrounding commercial or office
buildings.

The façade of the parking structure
which abuts Manitoba Ave is designed to
be architecturally compatible with the
building.

Yes

2.

The parking structure shall be designed in such a
way that sloped floors do not dominate the
appearance of the façade.

The floors of the parking structure are
not visible from the exterior.

Yes

3.

Windows or openings shall be similar to those of
surrounding buildings.

There are not windows into the parking
structure.

Yes

4.

Vines and other significant landscaping shall be
used to minimize the visual impact of the parking
structure.

Vines and landscaping are not needed,
as the structure is located within the
building.

Yes
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909.21.B. – Lake Street District
1. If any part of a parking structure abuts Lake
Street, that entire portion of the ground floor
facade shall be occupied by at least 80 percent
retail usage, extending to a depth of at least 30
feet.
2. The ground floor level of a parking structure shall
not come within 40 feet of Lake Street.
3. The top decks of parking structures visible from
adjacent properties shall be designed with
trellises and landscaping sufficient to screen at
least 50 percent of the visible area.

The parking structure does not abut
Lake St.

Yes

The ground floor of the parking structure
is greater than 40 feet away from Lake
St.
There is not a top deck of a parking
structure which is visible from adjacent
properties.

Yes
Yes
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Signs
909.22 – All Districts
A.
Compatibility
1. Signs shall be architecturally compatible with
the style, composition, materials, colors and
details of the building, and with other signs on
nearby buildings. Signs shall be an integral
part of the building and site design.

Comments

Compliance

Proposed signage for “401 Lake Street”,
“Garage Parking” and “Visitor Parking”
are architecturally compatible with the
building and are an integral part of the
building and site design.

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
Sign Permit.

2. A sign plan shall be developed for buildings
which house more than one (1) business.
Signs need not match, but shall be compatible
with one another. Franchise or national chains
must comply with these Sign Standards to
create signs compatible with their context.
3. When illuminated signs are proposed, only the
text and/or logo portion of the sign may be
illuminated. Illuminated signs must be
compatible with the location. Illumination of the
sign to highlight architectural details is
permitted. Fixtures shall be small, shielded,
and directed towards the sign rather than
toward the street, so as to minimize glare for
pedestrians and adjacent properties.
4. Sign plans must be submitted for review as part
of an Applicant for Design Approval. Proposed
signs must also conform to the requirements of
Chapter 927 of the Wayzata Zoning Ordinance.
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909.23.A. – Permitted Signs – Lake Street District
Only the following types of signs are permitted in the Bluff
Street District:
1. Awning, canopy or marquee signs.
2. Wall signs.
3. Monument or ground signs.
4. Projecting signs.
5. Window signs (small accent signs).
6. Roof signs if located on pitched-roof buildings,
below the peak of the roof.

The proposal includes wall signage.

Yes
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Parking Lot and Building Lighting
909.24 – All Districts
A.
Parking lot lighting shall be designed in such a way
as to be in scale with its surroundings, and reduce
glare.
B.
Cutoff fixtures shall be located below the mature
height of trees located in parking lot islands so as
to minimize ambient glow and light pollution.
C.
Pedestrian-scale lighting, not exceeding thirteen
(13) feet in height, shall be located on walkways
and adjacent to store entrances. All sidewalk
lighting must be projected downwards. City light
standard shall be followed for all public streets.
D.
Light posts shall be of a dark color.
E.
Lighting fixtures shall be compatible with the
architecture of the building.
F.
Lights attached to buildings shall be screened by
the building’s architectural features to eliminate
glare to adjacent properties. All façade lighting
must be projected downwards.
G.
All lighting fixtures shall comply with City Code
Section 916.06 as it relates to glare.

Comments

Compliance

Lighting fixtures are compatible with the
architecture of the building and are
compliant with the City Code as it
replaces to glare. All lighting is projected
downwards.

Yes, subject to a
final review of the
lighting plan with the
Building Permit
Application.

The following items are items are subject to additional approvals:
1. Building Lighting is subject to a final review and approval with the Building Permit Application
2. Final signage is subject to review and approval Sign Permit.
3. Building Awning are required to obtain an Encroachment Agreement
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Technical
Memo
To:

Ryan Fish, Peterssen/Keller Architecture

From:

Ed Terhaar, P.E.

Date:

December 9, 2019

Subject: Updated Parking Study for 401 Lake Street East in Wayzata, MN
I hereby certify that this report was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

__________________________________ DATE: December 9, 2019
Edward F. Terhaar
License No. 24441

Purpose and Background
This memorandum presents the updated results of our parking study for the proposed office
and retail development at 401 Lake Street East in Wayzata. Prior to updating, we confirmed
the project scope and parking demand calculations with WSB, who reviewed the original
study on behalf of the City. The information and results presented in this report are based
on these discussions.
The study has been updated to account for changes to the amount of office and retail space
and the number of parking spaces provided on-site. The study includes parking demand
calculations and identification of available public parking near the site.
Proposed Development Characteristics
The proposed project consists of replacing the existing office building with a new three story
office and retail building. The new building will have 2,250 square feet of retail space and
11,815 square feet of office space. These square footage totals are gross floor area, which
includes common areas for each use. The building will have 40 on-site parking spaces.
Parking Demand Calculations
Parking data from the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) was used to determine the
expected peak parking demand. Data provided in the ITE publication Parking Generation,
5th Edition, indicates that the retail and office uses peak at various times during the day.
Based on the ITE data, the peak weekday parking demand occurs between 11 a.m. and 2
p.m.
Since the exact tenants are not yet known, a variety of office and retail uses were studied to
determine a range for the peak parking demand. The office and retail uses and parking
rates studied are shown in Table 1.

Wenck | Colorado | Georgia | Minnesota | North Dakota | Wyoming
Toll Free 800-472-2232 Web wenck.com
-
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Ryan Fish
Peterssen/Keller Architecture
December 9, 2019

Table 1
Land Uses and Peak Parking Demand Information
Peak Parking Demand
Land Use
(spaces per 1,000 square feet)
General Office
2.39
Small Office
2.56
Single Tenant Office
3.10
Shopping Center
1.95
Apparel Store
1.13
Liquor Store
1.72
Copy, Print, and Ship Store
3.01
Using the land uses and parking rates shown in Table 1, the peak parking demand ranges
from 27 to 39 spaces.
Public Parking Availability
As presented in the August 28, 2019 report, a considerable number of public parking spaces
were available in the Wayzata Marquee and Mill Street Parking ramps. In addition,
unrestricted on-street parking spaces were also available near the project.
The WSB review indicated the City is considering a public parking lot in the northwest
quadrant of Barry Avenue and Lake Street that could be converted to the public parking
ramp in the future. This site is located approximately 550 feet from the proposed building.
Overall Parking Impact
The weekday peak parking demand using ITE data for the proposed building ranges from 27
to 39 spaces. The total of 40 on-site spaces provided for the project is 1 space greater than
the maximum ITE demand. Therefore, the proposed on-site parking is expected to
accommodate the peak parking demand.
In addition, parking usage observations indicated ample parking is available in the nearby
public parking facilities.
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Lothenbach Neighborhood Meeting Notes & Response
November 25, 2019
Ryan Fish (P/K), Greg Keup (client), Jesse Robbins (client), Emily Goellner (city) & approx.. 8
Present:
- 12 neighbors

I.

Presentation
• P/K presented photos of the existing site and building before moving to 3D images of the proposed building and
preliminary plans. We discussed how the new design reflected solutions to the concerns that were brought up at the
last neighborhood meeting by going thru the previous concerns and presenting the design solutions. At this point,
we moved to questions and comments and brought up the 3d model images again to discuss concerns more at
length.

II. Solutions to previous neighborhood concerns:
• Design proposal increased the number of parking spaces from 19 spaces to 40 spaces:
o Current design exceeds minimum code required parking of 39 spaces for the building uses and size.
o A parking variance is no longer being requested.
o Some parking spaces will be open for retail uses and others designated and controlled for tenant use based
on vehicle size.
• 2nd floor setback along Manitoba was increased from approx. 8% to 27% of the length of the facade:
o Current design exceeds the minimum code requirement that 25% of the second-floor façade be set back.
o A design deviation for the second-floor setback is no longer being requested.
o Previous and current design meet all other setback requirements.
• Building height was decreased from 38’-6” to 35’-0”:
o Current design meets code limit of 35’-0” for building height.
o Elevator penthouse meets code exception height limit of 40’.
o A height variance is no longer being requested.
o A significant portion of building is lower than 35’-0”.
• Reduced amount of accent materials to below 10%:
o Current design meets or is less than the code specified maximum of 10% accent materials per façade
elevation.
o A design deviation for the percentage of accent materials is no longer being requested.
o Additional exterior stone was added to the north and northeast facades to help alleviate neighbor’s
concerns.
III. Questions & Comments (response given in the meeting is in italics and further response in bold italics)
•

•
•
•

Neighbor to the north expressed concerns about the drainage and snow drifting between the new building and their
existing building. We discussed that we were coordinating with structural engineer on snow drifting concerns and
the civil engineer for drainage concerns. After the meeting, the client and neighbor scheduled a meeting to discuss
drainage and drifting solutions and work towards finding a solution that was agreeable to both parties.
The neighbor to the east wondered whether there would still be access for shared trash. We showed how the
design would allow for it.
We discussed how the project was still requesting less than 50% retail area on the ground floor. We illustrated why
we were still requesting this deviation/variance. There was no additional neighborhood response to this item.
We also explained that the project was still requesting a variance for FAR. We showed that the request was reduced
from 2.44 to 2.33 and that it was below other requests by recent projects for a FAR variance. There was no additional
neighborhood response to this item.
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE SHEET L001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING INFO.
3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, AND
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH PAVING, CONCRETE,
AND WALL CONTRACTORS ON SLEEVE LOCATIONS UNDER DRIVEWAYS,
WALKS, AND WALLS.
4. REFER TO SHEET L010 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN FOR BOUNDARY
INFORMATION. ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKING MUST BE PERFORMED BY A
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
5. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED
FOR ALL LAYOUT WORK.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OF ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES.
7. ALL SITE ELEMENTS SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
8. AUTOCAD FILE AVAILABLE TO CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST FOR
FIELD LAYOUT.

211 1ST STREET NORTH, SUITE 350
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
t 612 345 4275

LEGEND:
DECID.

CONIF.

DECID.

CABLE SCREENWALL OPEN TO
GARAGE W/ VEGETATION COVER

ORNA.

CONIF.

EXISTING TREE
TO BE SAVED

DECID.

PROPOSED
NEW SHRUB

CONIF.

PERENNIAL

ORNA.

PROPOSED
NEW PERENNIAL

GRASS

PROPOSED
CONTOUR

EXISTING
CONTOUR
NEW EGRESS WALK

EXISTING MEMORIAL BENCHES
TO BE RELOCATED.

000.00

EXISTING
SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED
SPOT ELEVATION

000.00
CB

DRAINAGE
FLOW
PROPOSED
DRAIN TILE
PROPOSED NEW
PLANTER, TYP.

PROPOSED
CATCH BASIN
PROPOSED
POP-UP EMITTER

P.E.

PROPOSED
BUILDING ENTRY

PROPOSED
LIGHT FIXTURE

MAIN ENTRY

PROPOSED
NEW TREE

TREE INVENTORY
TREES
# SPECIES
1
2
3
4
5

DBH
20"
8"
9"
9"
24"

BOXELDER
ASH
ELM
ELM
HACKBERRY

CLASS

STATUS

SIGNIFICANT
NON-SIGNIFICANT
NON-SIGNIFICANT
NON-SIGNIFICANT
SIGNIFICANT

TO BE REMOVED
TO BE REMOVED
TO BE REMOVED
TO BE REMOVED
TO BE REMOVED

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT TREE DBH BEING REMOVED
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE SHEET L001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING INFO.
3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, AND
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH PAVING, CONCRETE,
AND WALL CONTRACTORS ON SLEEVE LOCATIONS UNDER DRIVEWAYS,
WALKS, AND WALLS.
4. REFER TO SHEET L010 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN FOR BOUNDARY
INFORMATION. ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKING MUST BE PERFORMED BY A
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
5. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED
FOR ALL LAYOUT WORK.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OF ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES.
7. ALL SITE ELEMENTS SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
8. AUTOCAD FILE AVAILABLE TO CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST FOR
FIELD LAYOUT.
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE SHEET L001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING INFO.
3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, AND
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH PAVING, CONCRETE,
AND WALL CONTRACTORS ON SLEEVE LOCATIONS UNDER DRIVEWAYS,
WALKS, AND WALLS.
4. REFER TO SHEET L010 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN FOR BOUNDARY
INFORMATION. ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKING MUST BE PERFORMED BY A
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
5. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED
FOR ALL LAYOUT WORK.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OF ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES.
7. ALL SITE ELEMENTS SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
8. AUTOCAD FILE AVAILABLE TO CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST FOR
FIELD LAYOUT.
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TVL_Studio:PROJECTS:LOTHENBACH OFFICE BUILDING:3. GRAPHICS:20191204_VARIANCE DOCUMENTS:20191204_TREE SPECIES SELECTION

PROPOSED PLANT SPECIES
RED MAPLE

HONEY LOCUST

SERVICEBERRY

PENNSYLVANIA SEDGE

LITTLE BLUESTEM

KOREAN FEATHER GRASS

Acer rubrum
40’-70’ ht - 30’-50’ w
Form: Round, Pyramidal
Fall Color: Yellow-orange with Red
Highlights
Feature: Deep Scarlet Foliage in autumn
Full Sun to Part Shade

Gleditsia triacanthos
30’-70’ ft. ht - 30’-70’ w
Form: Broad, Round
Foliage: Green, Yellow Fall Foliage
Full Sun
Tolerates Salt

$PHODQFKLHUJUDQGLƃRUDŋ$XWXPQ
Brilliance’
10’-12’ ht - 10’-12’ w
Form: Deciduous tree, small fruit.
Fall Color: Brilliant Red to Orangered Feature: White Flowers in Spring
Full Sun to Part Shade

Carex pensylvanica
6”-12” ht - 6”-12” w
)ORZHU1RQƃRZHULQJ
Foliage: Green
Part Shade to Full Shade

Schizachyrium scoparium
2-4’ ht - 1.5’-2’ w
Form: Clump
Bloom time: August to February
Foliage: Blue Green to Gold
Full Sun

Calamagrostis brachytricha
2’-3’ ht - 2’-3’ w
Form: Mounding
Foliage: Green
Bloom time: September-November
Foliage: Green
Partial shade full sun

Lothenbach Office Building - Wayzata, MN
DECEMBER 5, 2019

TRAVIS VAN LIERE STUDIO
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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TVL_Studio:PROJECTS:LOTHENBACH OFFICE BUILDING:3. GRAPHICS:20191204_VARIANCE DOCUMENTS:20191204_TREE SPECIES SELECTION

PROPOSED PLANT SPECIES
SEDUM EXTENSIVE ROOF

INTENSIVE LIVE ROOF

VINE WALLS

Sedum mix
6” ht - 14” w
Flower: yellow
Bloom time: June-August
Foliage: Green
Full Shade

Native rooftop plantings
6” -3’ ht’
Species varies
Bloom time: Summer-Fall
Winter Interest
Full Sun

Ivy or similar
50’ ht’
Foliage: Airy and light green
Shade, Part Sun, Full Sun

Lothenbach Office Building - Wayzata, MN
DECEMBER 5, 2019

TRAVIS VAN LIERE STUDIO
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL OF PARKING LAYOUT AND DESIGN FOR
401 LAKE STREET EAST

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Parking Lot Design and Layout
* subject to certain conditions noted in Section 4 of this Report

Emily,
I have reviewed the plans for the 401 Lake Street East property, proposed to be redeveloped by the
Lothenbach family.
Specifically, I have reviewed their parking layout and design, dated to determine conformance with
City Code Section 920.05.E.2. The Code provision reads as follows:
920.05.E.2. Parking Stalls.
a) All parking spaces, except for parallel spaces and compact car stalls, shall be a minimum of nine
feet in width and 20 feet in length, except a parking stall 18 feet in length with a two-foot overhang
beyond the parking surface may be allowed upon approval of the City Engineer.
b) Up to 20 percent of the parking spaces in a parking lot of 40 spaces or more may be permanently
marked for compact cars only. A compact space shall be a minimum of eight feet in width and 16 feet
in length.
c) In areas such as parking ramps or similar facilities size requirements may be determined by the City
Engineer.
d) Parallel parking spaces shall be 23 feet in length.
The parking layout and design primarily conforms to the provisions of the code, with the exception of
the parking stall length. The majority of the parking stalls are designed as 18-feet long, but appear to
be closer to 19-feet in length. The parking aisle width does, however, meet the standard of 24-feet.
The current parking garage design does not take into account the allowance of compact parking
stalls. It would be my recommendation to designate stalls numbered 9, 13, 16, and 17 as compact
parking. These stalls may be 8-feet in width and 16-feet in length. Designating these stalls as
compact parking would allow for additional clearance for turning movements from these slightly
challenging areas.
Therefore, I believe the plan meets the intent of the code and I approve the parking layout and
design, with the compact parking modifications discussed above.
The parking garage design is quite unique, as it only provides a one-lane wide access between levels.
This can be challenging if the general public is allowed to use the facility. The developer is proposing
to advise users of the garage via detectors and lights or lighted signs. I recommend that, at a
minimum, the lowest level of the garage should be designated for office users only, to minimize
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confusion. Additionally, the stalls on the north side of the building should be designated for public
users/visitors to the building.
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks.

Mike Kelly
Director of Public Works
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WAYZATA PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
October 7, 2019

AGENDA ITEM 1. Call to Order
Chair Flannigan called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

AGENDA ITEM 2. Roll Call
Present at roll call were Commissioners: Parkhill, Plantan, Flannigan, Douglas, Iverson and
Bashioum. Absent: Merriam. Community Development Director Emily Goellner, Assistant
Planner Nick Kieser, Planning Consultant PeggySue Imihy, and City Attorney David Schelzel
were also present.

AGENDA ITEM 3. Approval of Agenda
Chair Flannigan asked for a motion to approve the agenda for the meeting.
Commissioner Plantan made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Douglas to approve the
September 16, 2019 agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 4. Consent Agenda
a.) Approval of September 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes
b.) Report and Recommendation of Approval for Zoning Ordinance Text
Amendment and Conditional Use Permit for an Animal Clinic at 1125 Wayzata
Blvd E
c.) Report and Recommendation of Approval for Variances for a New Single-Family
Home at 639 Bushaway Rd “Skyfall”
Chair Flannigan read the items on the consent agenda and asked if any Commissioner wished to
pull an item for further discussion.
Commissioner Douglas asked for clarification on Saturday’s hours of business for the Animal
Clinic.
Community Development Director Emily Goellner responded that the majority of business in the
area were open until 8:00 p.m. on Saturdays.
Chair Flannigan asked if anyone wished to pull an item from the Consent Agenda. Hearing no
such request, he asked for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.
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Commissioner Douglas made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Plantan to approve the
Consent Agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 5. Public Hearing Items:
a.) Consider Development Application for Planned Unit Development Concept Plan
for Office-Retail Building at 401 Lake Street East
Consultant Planner PeggySue Imihy stated that the applicant, Peterssen/Keller Architecture, and
the property owner, Lothenbach Props VI LLC, have submitted a development application to
redevelop the property at 401 Lake Street E. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing
building on the site and construct a three-story, 25,890 square foot office-retail building. The
building would have 2,500 square feet of retail on the ground floor and 14,578 square feet of office
space on the second and third floors. The building would also have 4,000 square feet of green roof
area, 450 of which would be rooftop patio space, accessible from a single staircase to the roof.
The current zoning is C-4 Central Business District and is located within the shoreland overlay
district. The 2030 and 2040 comprehensive plan land use designation for the property is Central
Business District. The applicant is requesting the review of a concept plan for a Planned Unit
Development (PUD). She explained that the concept plan is the first step in the process, and entails
the Commission determining if they like the use, the overall look, and if it makes sense. If the
Concept Plan is approved, the applicant will return with an application for a General Plan of
Development and a rezoning of the Parcel to Planned Unit Development. As part of the request,
the applicant is asking for a deviation from the allowable floor area ration (FAR) of 2.0,
development of a lot less than 12,000 square feet, and the required first floor retail percentage of
50% which would be requirements if the property remained in the C-4 Central Business zoning
district. The application also requests a variance from the maximum building height of 35 feet
which is a requirement of the PUD zoning district.
The maximum building height in the C-4 District and the PUD district is 35 feet and three stories,
whichever is lesser. The proposed building is shown at three stories and would be 35 feet at the
top of the building roof and shows a safety guard rail around the greenspace on the roof deck which
places the total building height at 38.5 feet. The applicant labeled the guard rail as a parapet, but
the Design Standards describes a parapet wall as a structure that screens mechanical equipment
and the “Sign Related” definition of a “Parapet” is a low wall which is located on a roof of a
building. There is no mechanical equipment being screened by the guard rail and the applicant is
not requesting to install a sign on the guard rail. The applicant has stated in their narrative that
there would not be any furnishings or structural features on the roof other than the
parapet/guardrail. The City Code does not provide clear direction on what is a parapet and
therefore staff has directed the applicant to request a variance to allow the Planning Commission
to provide a determination about allowing a guard rail to be defined as a parapet. She asked the
Commission to consider if granting a variance would be in harmony with the general intent of the
ordinance, if the applicant has demonstrated sufficient practical difficulty, and if conditions should
be attached if the variance is granted.
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The City Code 902.02 defines Floor Area Ratio (FAR) as the floor area of a building or buildings
on any lot divided by the area of such lot, or in the case of planned developments by the net site
area. The floor area ratio requirements as set forth under each zoning district shall determine the
maximum floor area allowable for a building or buildings (total floor area of both principal and
accessory building) in direct ratio to the gross area of the zoning lot. FAR is used to indicate the
desired density of parcel in comparison to the size of the parcel. In the C-4 District, the required
minimum lot area is 12,000 feet, and the desired FAR is 2.0. The subject property is slightly
smaller than the required minimum lot area at 10,595 square feet. The applicant has requested that
they be allowed to deviate from the maximum FAR of 2.0 to 2.44 as part of the Planned Unit
Development request.
Commissioner Parkhill stated that the Floor Area Ratio could be met if the proposed building was
designed to be smaller.
Planner Imihy agreed that the FAR could be met if the proposed building was smaller. She
reminded the Commission that the lot is non-conforming at 10,594 square feet. She explained that
if the lot was conforming (12,000 sq. ft) the FAR of the proposed building would be 2.15. She
added that the required FAR varies by district.
The City Code 902.02 requires a minimum total lot area of 12,000 square feet. The property is
10,545 square feet, which makes the lot a legal non-conforming use subject to the standard of City
Code 915.02 B.6 b) which stats that an existing conforming use on a developed lot of substandard
size may be expanded or enlarged if such expansion or enlargement meets all other provisions in
this ordinance.
The proposed plans indicate that only 17% of the ground floor would have retail space, for a total
of 2,500 square feet of retail usage. The footprint of the ground floor is 10,210 square feet. The
C-4 District has a requirement that 50% of the ground floor be retail, which would require 5, 105
square feet of retail usage. The proposed plans have asked for a deviation to allow for parking to
be provided in the northern part of the structure.
She described the next steps for the project which would include: General Plan for a PUD,
rezoning to PUD, Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit, Design Review, and Fee in Lieu
of Parking (FILOP) agreement. She explained that the current application has not proposed
enough on-site parking. The applicant has proposed 19 spaces and provided a parking study stating
that 35 parking spaces would be sufficient for the proposed uses. The ordinance requires 47
parking spaces for the proposed uses. The applicant would like to enter a FILOP agreement for the
16 parking spaces that their data has determined to be sufficient. Planner Imihy had a traffic
engineer from her firm review the traffic study submitted by the applicant and provided the
following conclusions: parking spaces needed could range from 33 to 47 and would depend on
the final uses of the office building, the 2-7 spaces of parking required for the retail component
could likely be accommodated with the current on-street parking, the spaces provided through
FILOP are 845 and 1478 feet away and wouldn’t be considered walkable, the on-site ramp would
only allow one vehicle to enter/exit at a time, the on-site ramp provided for very tight parking with
multiple stalls having difficult access issues.
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Planner Imihy stated that the applicant held a public meeting with residents on September 24,
2019. The residents identified several concerns regarding the project which included: parking,
land-locking of the Masonic Temple, materials used, lack of setback of the second floor, and roof
access and height variance.
Chair Flannigan asked if the Commission had any questions for Staff.
Commissioner Bashioum asked how many parking spots the City had to sell in total for FILOP
Planner Imihy stated that she does not have the exact number available, but she felt comfortable
stating that the City could likely cover the needed spots.
Commissioner Bashioum stated that the Commission would like to know the amount available.
She added that a parking problem could occur if no number granted exceeded the spots available.
City Attorney David Schelzel stated that approval for a FILOP would entail additional approvals
and applications that would take place at a future meeting.
Commissioner Parkhill asked for clarification regarding the PUD and the amount of details
provided.
Planner Imihy stated that the current Concept Plan is quite detailed, and the Commission should
provide comments regarding their overall opinions on the project. This step allows the applicant
to respond to concerns.
Commissioner Parkhill asked if there would still be a height issue if the applicant chose to construct
an actual parapet wall rather than the intended glass structure on the roof.
Community Development Director Emily Goellner stated that the glass has been chosen to
minimize the visual impact to the surrounding areas. She added that the choice is whether to allow
access to the roof top because allowing access would require a guard rail or parapet which would
be added to the height requirement.
Chair Flannigan asked if there were other buildings Lake street with roof top access.
Planner Imihy stated that there are other buildings that exceed the height requirement.
Commissioner Iverson asked where the mechanicals were going to be located.
Planner Imihy stated that the mechanicals would be located on the second floor inside the building.
Commissioner Parkhill asked if the FAR isn’t approved would the mechanicals be moved to the
roof.
Planner Imihy responded that Lake Street District does not allow for mechanicals to be placed on
a roof.
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Commissioner Bashioum asked for clarification regarding the old bank building on Lake Street.
She stated that the roof top access was denied due to height requirements.
Planner Imihy stated that the project was on Swans corner and their project would have reached
48 feet in height. They also proposed a different configuration which contained an additional
structure that would be present on the roof. The current applicant has indicated that will not have
a physical structure on the roof.
Commissioner Douglas asked how close the structure would be to structure at 407.
Planner Imihy responded that the structure would be built on the property line but would have a
cutout on the first floor to allow access to 407.
Commissioner Douglas asked for the purpose of the roof top access.
Planner Imihy stated that the applicants have expressed wanting to add the amenity for their tenants
due to the beautiful view of Lake Minnetonka. She added that the applicant has indicated that no
long-term furniture would be allowed on the roof.
Commissioner Iverson stated that the plans show three floors of mechanical equipment. She stated
that the type of equipment used could be very noisy and she expressed concerns regarding that.
Planner Imihy responded that the applicant could respond to the concern.
Commissioner Plantan asked for clarification regarding the retail square footage.
Planner Imihy stated that the applicants plan shows 2500 in retail square footage. She added that
the applicant could provide further information.
Planner Imihy provided a list of other buildings on Lake Street that have been approved for height
above 35 feet, but none of these buildings have had a roof top patio.
Chair Flannigan stated that frequently when buildings exceed the height requirement it is due to
an elevator. He asked if the structure will have an elevator.
Planner Imihy stated that the applicant has chosen not to have an elevator. They will have to look
into ADA requirements.
Commissioner Iverson stated a reminder for the Commission that many of the variances for
building height were due to parking and due to the water table.
Chair Flannigan asked about the plan for stormwater runoff.
Planner Imihy stated that future plans would include mitigation plans for stormwater runoff.
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There being no further questions from the Commission for Staff, Chair Flannigan asked the
applicant to speak to the Planning Commission about the application.
Property owner, Lothenbach Props VI LLC, Greg Kype, CFO, provided the names of the builder
and architectural firm that they have hired to work on the property.
Applicant’s architect, Gabriel Keller, 1526 W 25th Street, Minneapolis, stated that they are in the
design phase of the project and are interested in feedback which is why they met with the
neighbors. He added that they are working on responded to all of the concerns brought to their
attention. The goal of the project is to create a classic building with a sense of scale to its
surroundings and will stand the test of time. He added that the green roof will help with some of
the stormwater management, but they will have to provide additional management underground.
The building will have an elevator that doesn’t require overrun on the rooftop. He added that an
elevator is an ADA requirement. They have chosen to apply for a PUD so that they can use more
creativity in their design process and use the site in the best way. The parking continues to be a
complicated issue to address with the water table having an expensive impact. They are dedicated
to providing appropriate parking for their tenants.
There being no further questions from the Commission for the applicant, Chair Flannigan opened
the public hearing on the application at 7:30 p.m.
Resident, Charles Nolen, owner of 315 Manitoba and property manager of 440 Lake Street stated
that he is very knowledgeable regarding development and the economic factors that drive it. He
stated that the views are precious and drive the quality of the space and the value of the buildings.
He was concerned with the rooftop glass railing and how many penetrations will be allowed. He
also raised concerns regarding parking and the extreme lack of it. He shared that the proposed
project will have two and a half times more square footage and provide one less parking stall than
his building does. He added that every single parking stall in his building is rented and occupied.
He shared that the third floor alone is designed for at least 25 employees. His calculations for
parking would equal far more than 47 necessary parking spots. He does not like the idea that the
public parking would need to absorb all of the remaining parking needs. He believes that the PUD
is being used to disregard the underlying zoning. He does not believe the project is a PUD and the
variances being requested are self-created hardships. He stated that the size of the site does not
impact the FAR. The application is to create a 26,000 square foot building that could easily comply
with the FAR. The second-floor setback requirement is being ignored because of the applicants
want to have more square footage. He ended by stating that he wasn’t against the project and
believes the materials and the building is attractive, but their parking problem shouldn’t be pushed
on the community. He would like to see the ordinances followed for the protection of the people
behind them.
Resident, Darin Schmidt, owner of 320 Manitoba, and representing Manitoba South Properties,
stated that he owns four lots located to the north of the project. He stated that less than a year ago
the City Council added a condition for the property at 305 Lake that prohibits having many of the
items being discussed for the roof top of the current property such as railings or furniture. Parking
continues to be an issue for everyone in the neighborhood. He added that due to increase business
it is often difficult to travel in the neighborhood. He questioned the date chosen for the parking
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study that was completed and said it may have been one of the least busy days possible. He agreed
with others that raised concerns regarding the potential noise and the view of the roof.
Resident, Lowell Zitzloff, 319 Barry Ave, stated that he had sent a letter to the Commission
explaining his concerns regarding the project. He has developed buildings in the area and
recognized the difficulty to follow the ordinances while trying to be financially sound. Parking is
very precious in Wayzata due to the cost of land, but if they can build a highway under the English
Channel than Wayzata can find a solution to the parking concerns. He stated that each developer
has been made to comply with the ordinances and so should the current projects developers.
Resident, Andrew Brennen, 407 East Lake Street, President of the Masonic Temple, stated that
they are located next door to the project and he agreed with the other concerns raised. He
appreciates that communication that has occurred between the project developers and the projects
neighbors. He agreed with the others that expressed concerns regarding parking. He stated that
his building is utilized during the day and evening, and he isn’t as concerned with the evening
parking availability. His building tenants like to utilize concrete slab located at the back of the
property for outdoor picnic and gathering space but was concerned with the view and sound from
the closely located mechanical equipment. He ended by raising concerns regarding the potential
structural impact of underground parking on his property due to it having been constructed in 1920.
There being no one else wishing to comment on the application, Chair Flannigan closed the public
hearing at 7:51 p.m.
Chair Flannigan asked the Commission to provide feedback and comments on the application.
Chair Flannigan asked Staff for the potential next steps.
Commissioner Plantan stated that the number of deviations concerned her. She appreciates the
design of the building and thinks it is beautiful. She ended by stating that there is already a lot of
traffic congestion in the area and lack of parking is her biggest concern.
Commissioner Iverson stated agreement with Commissioner Plantan’s statements. She
appreciates the comments from the neighbors. She also does not like the idea that the use of a
PUD is a way of getting around the necessary variances.
Commissioner Douglas stated that she also likes the look of the building. She added her concerns
regarding parking and traffic congestion. She also stated concern with the FILOP system and how
it doesn’t appear to alleviate any of the parking concerns.
Commissioner Parkhill stated appreciation for the look of the building. He doesn’t agree with the
use of a PUD for the project. He would rather address each deviation separately. He likes the idea
of the landscaped roof but would need more information so as to remain consistent within the City.
He would also like to see each landowner solve their own parking problems because it may be too
much expectation on the City to solve it.

Page 101 of 243

PC10072019- 8

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Commissioner Bashioum also agreed with her fellow Commissioners. She would like to see a
focus on if a terrace should be allowed if it has been denied to others. She added that it is important
to be consistent. She stated that covering 100% of the lot is also concerning, especially without
the second-floor setbacks.
Chair Flannigan stated the building is attractive but too big for the lot and what is required. The
idea for the rooftop greenery is interesting environmentally friendly and shouldn’t be overlooked.
He agreed that parking is a large concern in Wayzata, and he would like to see the applicant look
at addressing the concern.
Chair Flannigan asked for a motion on the application.
Commissioner Bashioum stated that she is not against having the green roof but would want it to
fit within the allowed 35 feet.
Director Goellner stated that the Commission has a few options regarding the application. One
option would be to deny the application based on the number of comments that were made and
changes that would be needed. A new concept plan would be requested. Another option would
be to table the application to allow the applicant to provide further information that would clarify
items or questions that had been raised.
Commissioner Iverson made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Plantan, to direct staff to
prepare a draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings,
reflecting a recommendation of denial of the Concept Plan for a Planned Unit Development, denial
of the deviation of FAR to 2.44, denial of the deviation to allow the ground floor retail at 17%,
and denial for the deviation for the minimum lot size, and denial for the variance of the building
height at 38.6 feet for the application for 401 Lake Street East, for review and adoption at the
next Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried unanimously.
b.) Consider Development Application for Variances and Conditional Use Permit
for a Detached Parking Structure at 214/216 Minnetonka Ave S
Assistant Planner, Nick Kieser, stated that the applicants and property owners, Peter Slocum, 214
Minnetonka Ave S., and Dr. Bruce Merry, 216 Minnetonka Ave S, have submitted a development
application for side and rear yard setback variances along with a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP)/Shoreland Impact Plan to construct a new garage. The proposed project will construct a
new four-car garage over four existing paved parking spaces in the rear of the property. The
proposed garage encroaches into the 10’ side and rear yard setback requirements and requires a
CUP for the proposed 92.10% of hardcover, which is a decrease from the existing 92.56%
hardcover. The application requests approval of a Side yard setback of 7.2’ from the north (side
yard) property line which is 2.8’ less than the required 10’ setback, a Rear yard setback of 5’from
the East (rear yard) property line which is 5’ less than the required 10’ setback, and a Conditional
Use Permit/Shoreland Impact Plan to allow for 92.10% impervious surface which is a decrease
from the current 92.56% hardcover. He explained that this application is for the location of the
proposed garage and the applicant would have to return for a design review as part of a future
application. The applicant is not planning on removing any of the current landscaping and is
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proposing to add a gutter system that would move the rainwater into the existing vegetation. The
applicants have proposed the location of the garage with the intent of not blocking necessary turn
around space for their shared parking spots.
Chair Flannigan asked if the Commission had any questions for Staff.
Commissioner Bashioum asked for clarification for the proposed garage and an identified utility
pole.
Planner Kieser explained that the structure would be set back approximately four feet from the
pole.
Commissioner Plantan asked for clarification regarding the reason for positioning the proposed
garage next to the retaining wall on the North and if it is due to having ample space to back out
and therefore avoid having to back out onto Minnetonka Blvd.
Planner Kieser stated that the parking spots are angled to accommodate the turnaround.
Commissioner Douglas asked about the drainage pipes in the retaining wall and their purpose.
Planner Kieser stated that the applicant could address that.
There being no further questions from the Commission for Staff, Chair Flannigan asked the
applicant to speak to the Planning Commission about the application.
Applicants and property owners, Peter Slocum, 214 Minnetonka Ave S., and Dr. Bruce Merry, 216
Minnetonka Ave S, made themselves available for questions.
Dr. Merry stated that there is an existing easement with the neighbor to the south for back parking
lot access. He stated that the parking spots are at an angle because 90-degree turns would be
impossible. The retaining wall is rotted and needs to be replaced. Their hope is to replace the
retaining wall and add a garage as far back that will make access to the parking stalls convenient
for themselves as well as their neighbors.
Mr. Slocum stated that the retaining wall is dated back at least 20 years and seeps soils onto the
parking lot. The retaining wall is built with stacked ties and will need to be replaced soon.
There being no further questions from the Commission for the applicant, Chair Flannigan opened
the public hearing on the application at 8:21 p.m.
There being no one wishing to comment on the application, Chair Flannigan closed the public
hearing at 8:22 p.m.
Chair Flannigan asked the Commission to provide feedback and comments on the application.
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Commissioner Douglas stated that she had looked at purchasing the townhouse in the past and
decided not to purchase due to it not having a garage. She added that a garage would be a nice
improvement to the property.
Commissioner Iverson stated that she is concerned with the long-term impact of deviating from
the setback ordinances. She added that the setbacks are present for a reason.
Commissioner Bashioum asked for clarification regarding Commissioner Iverson stating that they
would be having a setback against a structure.
Commissioner Iverson responded that her statement was in regard to the unknown of the future
development of the site. She reiterated that granting variances for setbacks between buildings can
create an unwanted precedence and structures built closer together than what the ordinance intends.
Commissioner Plantan asked for clarification regarding the reduction of the impervious surface
coverage.
Planner Kieser stated that the applicant is reducing the impervious surface by approximately half
a percent.
Chari Flannigan stated that he understands the difficulty with the project and the intentions of the
applicants. He also stated understanding for Commissioner Iverson’s concerns regarding the
future of the property with the decreased setbacks.
Chair Flannigan asked for a motion on the application.
Commissioner Bashioum stated that the practical hardship and reason for the decreased setbacks
is because of the parking situation and the need to have space to turn around.
Commissioner Parkhill made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Douglas, to direct staff to
prepare a draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings,
reflecting a recommendation of approval of the development application for 7.2’ side yard setback,
a 5’ rear yard setback, and a Conditional Use Permit/Shoreland Impact Plan to have 92.10%
impervious surface for the properties at 214 and 216 Minnetonka Ave S for review and adoption
at the next Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried 5 ayes and 1 nay (Iverson).
c.) Consider Development Application for a Conditional Use Permit for Fence
Height at 663 Bushaway Road
Assistant Planner, Nick Kieser stated that the applicant, Elevation Homes, and property owners,
Jon and Kristine Sabes, have submitted a development application requesting approval of a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow installation of a fence that ranges from 6’ to 8’ in height
along Bushaway Road. The fence will be constructed of solid cedar material. The Wayzata Zoning
Ordinance allows fences in the front yard of a property, provided that they are no more than 42”
in height and no more than 50% solid material. The proposed fence is made of 100% solid material
and is a maximum of 8’ in height in some locations, which is allowed with CUP approval. The
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fence is located partially on the property and partially in the right of way of Bushaway Road, which
also requires approval by Hennepin County. There is also a 6’ tall motorized gate that is proposed
to be at the driveway entrance, which is setback further from the fence line. The proposed plans
show a fence that is an average of 6’ in height to the south of the gate. Then the fence starts at 6’
in height to the north of the gate which gradually increases to an 8’ in height at the most northern
end of the property along Bushaway Road. The applicant had a plan to replace a 6’ tall fence that
was existing but found it necessary to improve the screening to their house from the headlights
and vehicle noise from Bushaway Road with a taller fence. The 6’ tall fence that was existing was
taken down before this development application. The applicant placed new posts that can be seen
in the attached pictures of the property that show where the proposed fence will be located. The
applicant is still allowed to replace the fence up to 6’ in that location without any development
application approvals. There are two properties that have received a CUP for additional fence
height along Bushaway road, with approval of 8’ and 7’ fence height. There are additional houses
along Bushaway Road that have fences that exceed 42” in height but were constructed before the
fence ordinance was put in place. The property is zoned R-1A Low Density Single-Family
Residential. The 2030 and 2040 Comprehensive Plan designation is Estate Single-Family
Residential. The applicant has stated that they have received preliminary approval to place the
fence in the Hennepin County right of way.
Chair Flannigan asked if the Commission had any questions for Staff.
Commissioner Douglas asked if the existing fence was a solid material and since they removed it
does the applicant need to get approval to replace it with a solid material.
Planner Kieser responded that the existing fence was a solid material and the applicant is allowed
to replace the fence with comparable material.
Commissioner Bashioum asked if there were any restriction on gates.
Planner Kieser responded that the code restrictions for gates are the same for the fence
requirements. The gate would have to be 50% opaque and it would need to meet the height
requirement.
Commissioner Plantan asked if the fence height total includes the retaining wall height.
Planner Kieser stated the retaining wall is not included in the total height. He added that the height
is an average.
There being no further questions from the Commission for Staff, Chair Flannigan asked the
applicant to speak to the Planning Commission about the application.
Applicant’s Representative, Bill Costello, 18312 Wayzata Blvd. stated that the gate and adjacent
fencing is being proposed at 6’ in height and will be made of the same material as the rest of the
fence.
Commissioner Parkhill asked if the Hennepin County approval addressed the height of the fence.
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Mr. Costello responded that Hennepin County did not address height.
Chair Flannigan asked for the reasons behind the request.
Mr. Costello responded that the noise and lights from the road are affecting the homeowners and
are specifically bothersome in the bedroom. There have been many attempts to mitigate the effects
of the road noise and headlights which have included removal of windows and increased
landscaping. There continues to be places where the noise and lights are not able to be blocked.
He added that there has been quite a bit of landscaping on both side of the fence to soften the look.
Commissioner Bashioum asked if the home owners have considered planting tall evergreens.
Mr. Costello responded that they have planted evergreen trees, but it will take some time for the
trees to fill in and they are looking for a more immediate solution.
There being no further questions from the Commission for the applicant, Chair Flannigan opened
the public hearing on the application at 8:44 p.m.
There being no one wishing to comment on the application, Chair Flannigan closed the public
hearing at 8:44 p.m.
Chair Flannigan asked if there was a mechanism that the City can use to enforce the upkeep of the
fencing and its landscaping.
City Attorney Schelzel stated that the Commission could attach a maintenance condition to the
CUP. Enforcement is difficult. He stated that the City does not have fence maintenance ordinances
other than addressing safety hazards or nuisance conditions.
Chair Flannigan asked the Commission to provide feedback and comments on the application.
Commissioner Douglas stated that she does not like 8’ solid fences.
Commissioner Iverson stated that the home is beautiful. She stated that any landscaping added to
the outside of the fence will not survive the salt and sand that will be used on the roadway. She
thinks that the fence height is too tall. She stated that there are some things that the homeowner
can do on the inside of the home to mitigate the lights from the road, but unfortunately the sound
is a byproduct of living so close to the road. She thought that maybe adding additional evergreens
closer to the house may help. She would find 6’ acceptable.
Chair Flannigan stated that the homeowners purchased the property and designed a home with
knowledge that noise, and light may be an issue. He agreed with allowing a 6’ fence height.
Commissioner Parkhill stated that he believes that the property needs the 8’ fence and he would
be comfortable allowing it.
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Commissioner Bashioum stated that the increased fence height had already been allowed on other
properties.
Commissioner Plantan asked if the other properties where the additional fence height was allowed
were on grade or with a retaining wall.
Planner Kieser stated that one of the properties was on grade and he was unsure about the other.
Commissioner Parkhill stated that because the house was on a hill it would make sense to him that
additional screening would be necessary.
Chair Flannigan stated that he would think the opposite would be true.
Commissioner Iverson stated that she frequently bikes on the sidewalk past the property and she
has noticed a clear view of the homeowner sitting in his living room due to the grade of the house.
She stated that with or without the fence the line of sight would exist.
Commissioner Bashioum stated that it doesn’t seem fair to grant a variance for some and not for
all on the same street. She would like to direct staff to review the ordinance.
Planner Kieser stated that he identified two properties that have been granted the fence height. He
added that there are many other properties that constructed their fences prior to the ordinance being
established. Therefore, there are likely a large number of fences above the fence requirement.
City Attorney Schelzel clarified that the Commission is considering a request for a Conditional
Use Permit and not a variance. Her referred the Commission to the standards for considering a
CUP. He advised the Commission to determine if the standards have or have not been met and
then vote accordingly.
Commissioner Iverson stated that a comment that has stayed with her for many years is the idea
that Wayzata should not want to be known as the City of fences. When considering the character
of the Wayzata community it is important to consider the amount of fencing present.
Commissioner Bashioum stated that she would like to see constancy in the decision making.
Commissioner Plantan reminded the Commission about a recent application for a solid fence with
a height increase that was ultimately denied. She stated that consistency is not a large concern for
her because the focus should continue to remain on the impact the fence would have on the
surrounding areas and those areas are very inconsistent.
Chair Flannigan asked for a motion on the application.

Commissioner Parkhill made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Bashioum, to direct staff to
prepare a draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings,
reflecting a recommendation of approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a fence consisting of
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greater than 50% solid matter, up to eight feet in height, and are setback a minimum of ten feet
from the street or roadway are allowed in the front yard for this CUP, in accordance with the plan
submitted with the clarification of the 6’ height at the gate and its adjacent fencing for the property
located at 663 Bushaway Road for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
The motion failed with 3 ayes and 3 nayes (Douglas, Iverson, Plantan).
Commissioner Iverson stated that she would be willing to change her vote to allow the application
to move to the City Council.
Chair Flannigan stated that he would encourage the applicant to minimize the amount of fencing
that is at eight foot tall.
Chair Flannigan asked for another motion.
Commissioner Parkhill made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Bashioum, to direct staff to
prepare a draft Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings,
reflecting a recommendation of approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a fence consisting of
greater than 50% solid matter, up to eight feet in height, and are setback a minimum of ten feet
from the street or roadway are allowed in the front yard for this CUP, in accordance with the plan
submitted with the clarification of the 6’ height at the gate and its adjacent fencing for the property
located at 663 Bushaway Road for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
The motion carried with 4 ayes and 2 nayes (Douglas, Plantan).
Commissioner Douglas stated that it isn’t the height that concerns her as much as the solid material.

AGENDA ITEM 6. Other Items:
a.) Review of Development Activities
Assistant Planner, Nick Kieser stated that the Boatworks application public hearing is scheduled
for the October 21 meeting.
b.) September 17 City Council Meeting Report
Assistant Planner Kieser stated that the 2019 Wayzata High School football team captains shared
their activities in the community and at school. The police activity report and building activity
report were reviewed and approved. The second reading of the ordinance that was vacating the
right of way at 275 Lake Street, which is the Wayzata Blue property. There was a 3-2 vote of
approval of the 153 Peavey Lane subdivision application.
c.) October 1 City Council Meeting Report
Commissioner Iverson stated that the City Council did not spend any time on Lake Effect and
focused on reviewing the Wayzata Bar and Grill expansion. Due to the expense of the options

Page 108 of 243

PC10072019- 15

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

they determined to go back to the drawing board. Everything has been removed from the water
tower. Energy and Environment committee was approved.
d.) Planning Commissioner Liaison for the October 15 City Council Meeting
Commissioner Parkhill will attend this meeting and report back to the Planning Commission.

AGENDA ITEM 8. Adjournment.
There being no further business on the agenda, Chair Flannigan asked for a motion to adjourn.
Commissioner Bashioum made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Plantan to adjourn the
Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried unanimously.
The Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 9:13 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Jenny Groess
TimeSaver Off Site Secretarial, Inc.
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 5.b.
TITLE: Consider Development Application for Planned Unit Development General Plan, Design Review,
Preliminary Plat, Zoning Map Amendment, and Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit for North Lake
Townhomes at 215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E
PREPARED BY: PeggySue Imihy, Planning Consultant
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: February 15, 2020
BACKGROUND:
The applicant, Walker Partners Limited Partnership, and the property owner, RE Clark Land Invest, LLC, have
submitted a development application to redevelop the properties at 545 Indian Mound E and 215 Walker Ave
S. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing building on the site and construct seven two-story
townhomes, split between three buildings (for a total of seven units). The application includes several
requests, which are detailed in the attached staff report.
This application is the next step following the approval of a PUD Concept Plan on August 7, 2019 by the
Wayzata City Council.
ACTION REQUESTED:
After considering the items outlined in this report and the public hearing held at the meeting, the Planning
Commission should direct staff to prepare a Planning Commission Report and Recommendation, with
appropriate findings, reflecting a recommendation on the application for review and adoption at the next
Planning Commission meeting.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Staff Report, Design Review and Plans - 215 Walker Ave S
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Staff Report
January 6, 2020
Project Name:

North Lake Townhomes

Applicant:

Walker Partners Limited Partnership

Addresses of Request:

215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E

Prepared by:

PeggySue Imihy, Planning Consultant

“60 Day” Deadline:

February 15, 2020

Development Application
Introduction
The applicant, Walker Partners Limited Partnership, and the property owner, RE Clark
Land Invest, LLC, have submitted a development application to redevelop the properties
at 545 Indian Mound E and 215 Walker Ave S. The applicant is proposing to demolish the
existing building on the site and construct seven , two-story townhomes, split between
three buildings. The application requests review of a General Plan for a Planned Unit
Development (PUD) in addition to other applications listed below.
This application is the next step following the approval of a PUD Concept Plan on August
7, 2019 by the Wayzata City Council.
Property Information
The property identification number and owner of the property are as follows:
Address
215 Walker Ave S
545 Indian Mound E

PID
06-117-22-24-0105
06-117-22-24-0067

Owner
Walker Partners Ltd. Partnership
RE Clark Land Invest, LLC

The current zoning and comprehensive plan land use designation for the property are as
follows:
Zoning District:
2030 Comp Plan Designation:
2040 Comp Plan Designation:
Overlay Districts:

C-1 Office and Limited Commercial District
Mixed Use Business District
Mixed Use Commercial / Residential
S/Shoreland Overlay District
Bluff District Design District
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Project Location
The property is located on the northwest corner of Indian Mound E and Walker Ave S:
Map 1: Aerial Photograph of Area, 2019

Map 2: Aerial Photograph of Site,
2019

Application Requests
As part of the submitted development application, the applicant is requesting approval of
the following items:
1. Planned Unit Development General Plan: If a request for concept approval of a
PUD project has been approved by the City Council, as the next step in the
application procedure, an applicant shall submit to the City a General Plan of
Development for the proposed project per City Code § 933.06.A.
As part of the request, the applicant is asking for a deviation from the requirement
that the buildings be located no closer than one-half the sum of the building
heights of the two buildings. The buildings have a distance of 17’ 10 ¾” between
each building. Per City Code § 933.02.13, the most southernly building on the site
should be located approximately 32.5 feet from the middle building. The most
northernly building and the middle building should be approximately 30 feet apart.
The applicant is also asking for a deviation from the setback requirements. The
PUD Ordinance requires that the setbacks for new structures be the same as the
underlying district and that buildings be set back no less than 15 feet from the
back of the curb line along roadways which are part of the internal street pattern.
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The PUD Ordinance also states in § 933.03.A.6 that for multiple-family residential
PUD District projects, the normal standards of either the R-4 or R-5 Zoning
Districts shall apply to each project, excepting usage standards, as determined by
the City Council and as provided above in § 933.02.A. The setback standards for
underlying Zoning District (C-1), the R-4 District, PUD District, and the proposed
project, are outlined in the table below.
C-1 District

R-4 District

PUD

Proposed PUD

All Yards: 10 feet

Front Yard: 35 feet
Side Yard: 20 feet
Rear Yard:40 feet

All Yards: Same as
underlying district,
but no less than 15
feet from the back
of curb line.
If residential PUD,
the normal
standards of the R4 or R-5 District
shall apply.

Front Yard: 5-28
feet
Side Yard: 10 feet
Rear Yard: 25-59
feet

The applicant has provided their justification for these deviations in the narrative
attached to this staff report. When evaluating the request, the relevant City Code
Sections to consider are § 933.01 PUD Purposes, § 933.02 PUD General
Standards, and § 933.03 PUD Residential Area Standards. These standards are
included at the end of this staff report.
2. Rezoning: The applicant is requesting a rezoning from C-1: Office and Limited
Commercial to PUD – Planned Unit Development. When evaluating the request,
the relevant City Code Section to consider is § 903.02.F: Procedures for
Amendments (Text and Map). These standards are included at the end of this
staff report.
3. Design Review: The subject property lies within the Bluff District and is subject to
the Design Standards as outlined in City Code § 909.
The applicant is requesting four deviations from the Design Standards:
1. A deviation from the requirement in City Code § 909.14.F that the stone
joints in the building materials be no larger than one-fourth of an inch. The
applicant has provided a sample of the material to be used, which is
included in the packet.
2. A deviation to allow for mechanical equipment such as the air conditional
units to be located on the exterior of the building. The applicant indicates
that these would be screened and located either between units or on the
side of the unit.
3. A deviation to omit several features along the streetscape; the
requirement of any building with a façade length greater than 50 feet to
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provide a bench, the requirement for the sidewalk along Walker Ave S to
have exposed aggregate, and to not provide additional streetlighting.
4. A deviation to allow for six-foot arborvitae between the driveway and the
adjacent property to the west, where a solid wall or dense hedge of no
less than three feet and no more than four feet in height is allowed.
The applicant has provided their justification for these deviations in the narrative
attached to this staff report. When evaluating the request, the relevant City Code
Section to consider is § 909.29.A: Deviations from the Design Standards. These
standards are included at the end of this staff report.
4. Preliminary Plat: The applicant has provided a preliminary plat to combine the two
parcels in to seven lots with one outlot pursuant to City Code § 1003.02. Following
the review and approval of the Preliminary Plat, the applicant will be required to
submit a Final Plat to the City in accordance with provisions of Minnesota State
Statutes and Hennepin County regulations, no later than 100 days from approval
of the Preliminary Plat. The Final Plat will be reviewed by City staff and approved
by City Council.
5. Shoreland Impact Plan/Conditional Use Permit (CUP): Per City Code § 991.19.A,
an applicant desiring to develop land or construct any dwelling or any other
artificial obstruction on land located within any Shoreland Overlay District within
the City of Wayzata shall first submit a Conditional Use Permit application.
The applicant’s proposed plans for the amount of impervious surface is 39%,
which exceeds the allowable impervious surface limit of 25%. The applicant has
prepared plans to mitigate stormwater runoff using a combination of pervious
pavers and a graywater system.

Comprehensive Plan
The Draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan is currently under review by the Metropolitan
Council. Until its official adoption, the City is will continue to be guided by the 2030
Comprehensive Plan. The land use designation in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan is Mixed
Use Business District. The intent of the Mixed Use Business District is to “Maintain and
enhance these areas for primarily residential uses, while allowing the integration of limited
retail, commercial, and office uses.”
The Draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the subject property is
Mixed Use Commercial/Residential, which allows for a single land use on an individual
project provided that the intent is to have a mixed of uses on the block level basis.
Adjacent Land Uses
The following table outlines the uses, zoning, and comprehensive plan land use
designations for adjacent properties:
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Direction

Adjacent Use

Zoning

North

Residential
Townhouses at
544-530 Rice St E

PUD / Planned Unit
Development

East

Wayzata City Hall
at 600 Rice St E
Multi-Family
Residential at 520
Indian Mound E

INS / Institutional

Multi-Family
Residential
/Commercial at
240 Minnetonka
Ave S

PUD / Planned Unit
Development

South

West

C-4 / Central
Business District

Comp Plan Land Use
Designation
2030: High Density Multiple
Family
2040: High Density
Residential
2030: Institutional / Public
2040: Institutional / Public
2030: High Density Multiple
Family
2040: Central Business
District
2030: Mixed Use Commercial
2040: Mixed-Use
Commercial/Residential

Public Hearing Notice
The public hearing notice was published in the Wayzata Lakeshore Weekly on December
26, 2019. The public hearing notice was also mailed to all property owners located within
350 feet of the subject property on December 26, 2019.
Analysis of Application
City staff has reviewed the pertinent information and City Code requirements for the
proposed project and provides the following analysis and information.
Project Overview
The proposed project includes demolition of the existing commercial building on the
property, and construction of three two-story, attached townhome buildings with seven
townhome units. Two of the homes would face Indian Mound E, while the other five
would face Walker Ave S. The development would have a private driveway to access
the garages, which are located to the rear of the homes.
The Planning Commission reviewed a PUD Concept Plan for this proposed
development at their meeting on June 1, 2019. The Plan showed eight townhomes split
between two buildings. After receiving feedback from the Planning Commission and City
Council about the massing and bulk of the two buildings, the applicant has modified
their PUD General Plan to remove one unit and break up the development into three
buildings. This General Plan lowered impervious surface coverage, increased the green
space, and lowered the density of the site. A comparison of the changes is included in
the Applicant’s narrative.
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Zoning
The property is currently zoned C-1 and is located within the Shoreland Overlay District.
The following table outlines the standards for the C-1, R-4, and Shoreland Overlay
Districts in comparison to the proposed PUD General Plan:

C-1 Zoning
Height
(max.)

3 stories and
35 feet,
whichever is
less

Shoreland
Overlay District
35 feet

R- 4 Zoning
3 stories and 35
feet, whichever is
less

Proposed PUD
General Plan
North Building: 29’ 6 ¼”
– 31’ 11 5/8”
Middle Building: 29’ 1
5/8” – 31’ 11 5/8”
South Building: 34’ 7
5/8” – 34’ 3”

Floor Area
Ratio (max.)

2.0

None

2.0

1.02

Impervious
Surface
(max.)

None

25% or
75% with
stormwater
management or
100% with
shoreland impact
plan/CUP
None

35%

39%

Front Yard: 20 feet
Side Yard: 10 feet
Rear Yard: 20 feet

Front Yard: 5-28 feet
Side Yard: 10 feet
Rear Yard: 25-59 feet

Same as
underlying
zoning district
30% of the area
shall be
preserved for
open space in a
PUD

27,000 sq. ft.

32,702 sq. ft.

None

32.5%

Property
Line
Setbacks
(min.)
Lot Area
(min.)

All directions:
10ft.

9,000 sq. ft.

Required
None
Open Space

The following table outlines the differences between the previously proposed PUD
Concept plan and the Proposed General Plan:

Height
(max.)

PUD Concept Plan
35 feet

Proposed PUD General Plan
North Building: 29’ 6 ¼” – 31’ 11 5/8”
Middle Building: 29’ 1 5/8” – 31’ 11 5/8”
South Building: 34’ 7 5/8” – 34’ 3”
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Floor Area
Ratio
(max.)
Impervious
Surface
(max.)
Property
Line
Setbacks
(min.)
Lot Area
(min.)
Required
Open
Space

1.13

1.02

52%

39%

Not calculated

Front Yard: 5-28 feet
Side Yard: 10 feet
Rear Yard: 25-59 feet

32, 702 sq. ft.

32,702 sq. ft.

Not calculated

32.5%

Density and Use
With the change from eight townhomes to seven , the proposed density for the project is
9.3 units per acre instead of the 10.3 units per acre, which was proposed at the concept
stage of the PUD. While the 2030 Comprehensive Plan does not specify density for the
subject property, the 2040 Comprehensive Plan proposes a minimum of 10 units per
acre. The applicant is not required to propose 10 units per acre, as the 2040
Comprehensive Plan has not been formally adopted. Additionally, the General Plan was
revised to seven units rather than eight to address the City Council’s concerns of bulk,
scale, and massing.
During the concept stage, approval for the buildings as a single use with only residential
was approved by the City Council.
Setbacks
The proposed development does not meet any of the setback standards in the C-1, R-4
or PUD districts, but the proposed plan is consistent with the design of the PUD
Concept Plan, which was approved by the City Council on August 7, 2019. Staff finds
that City Code § 933 offers multiple setback standards and that the proposed buildings
meet the intent of the PUD Ordinance to encourage “a more desirable and creative
environment than might be possible through the strict application on zoning and
subdivision regulations of the City.” It is also reasonable that the development provides
adequate room for the townhomes to each have a front yard. Given the proximity to
Lake Minnetonka, it is also appropriate that the townhomes are pushed back along
Walker Ave S so that views of the lake are not hidden. Staff finds that a deviation to this
section of code is consistent with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
Building Proximity
The proposed development does not meet the requirement that the buildings be spaced
apart in a distance equal to one-half the sum of the heights of the two buildings (which
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would equal 32.5 feet between the most southernly building and the middle building,
and 30 feet between the middle building and most northernly building), however the
proposed plan is consistent with the design of the PUD Concept Plan, which was
approved by the City Council on August 7, 2019. Given the size of the site, and the
general massing of the building, staff finds that the buildings are appropriately sited and
that more space between the buildings would not make appropriate use of the site.
Additionally, more space between the building would require that the density of the site
be lowered further, which would continue to be inconsistent with the desired 2040
Comprehensive Plan density of 10 units per acre.
Tree Preservation
Per City Code § 936.04.A, the applicant is allowed to remove 25% of the trees on-site
without required replacement. The applicant has proposed to remove 140 inches of
trees on the subject property to accommodate development. Of the 140 inches
removed, 81 inches are required to be replaced. The applicant has provided a
landscape plan, which proposes 48 new trees on the site, totaling 129 replaced inches
of trees. An additional 80 inches of trees were deemed diseased, dying, or hazardous
by a consultant hired by the applicant. The City Forester has verified that due to their
condition, these trees may be removed without replacement. The report with these
findings is included in the packet.
Parking
The City’s Parking Ordinance establishes the minimum number of parking stalls that must
be provided in a development based on the uses in the building. For townhomes, the
developer must provide two spaces for every one unit. The application currently shows
that these parking spaces will be adequately supplied with the garages and driveways
located behind the homes.
Signage
The applicant has also proposed a sign for the project, which would be located in the
southeast corner of the property and would be 31.67 square feet. Exterior signage within
a PUD is not regulated by the PUD Ordinance, however the R-4 and R-5 Zoning Districts
limit ground/monument signage to 35 or 40 feet. The proposed sign fits within this
standard.
Preliminary Plat
The Applicant is proposing to reconfigure the two existing lots on the subject properties
into seven new lots with an outlot to accommodate a shared driveway. The Preliminary
Plat has been reviewed against the criteria outlined in City Code § 1005.02 and staff finds
that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the Draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan in
that the property is guided for residential and would allow for a single use on a parcel.
Staff also finds that the creating of the new lots are in a similar scale to adjacent properties
and can be adequately accommodated by the City’s infrastructure.
If approval of the Preliminary Plat is granted, the applicant must submit a Final Plat within
100 days to be reviewed by the City Council.
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Design Review
The proposed project is located within the Bluff District and is subject to the design
standards as outlined in City Code § 909.
The applicant is requesting deviations from the design standards for the following items:
1. A deviation from the requirement in City Code § 909.14.F that the stone joints in
the building materials be no larger than one-fourth of an inch.
The applicant has proposed to use a natural stone as the finish on the buildings.
Because this stone is natural and not manufactured it is difficult to have a
consistent one-fourth of an inch sized joint. Staff believes that a natural stone
would be a preferable material to a manufactured stone, and that the deviation
would result in a more positive effect if allowed.
2. A deviation to allow for mechanical equipment such as the air conditional units to
be located on the exterior of the building. The applicant indicates that these
would be screened and located either between units or on the side of the unit.
Due to the residential nature of the project, it is reasonable that mechanical
equipment such as air conditioning units are not located within the interior of the
structure. The applicant has indicated that units will have appropriate screening
as to not be unattractive. Staff finds that this deviation will prevent the applicant
from having an undue burden given the housing type.
3. A deviation to omit several features along the streetscape; the requirement of
any building with a façade length greater than 50 feet to provide a bench, the
requirement for the sidewalk along Walker Ave S to have exposed aggregate,
and to not provide additional streetlighting.
Staff has determined that adequate street lighting is currently provided on
Walker Ave S and that a bench is not needed given the residential nature of the
property. While the design standards require exposed aggregate, this type of
sidewalk is not common in the Bluff District and staff believes this to be an error
in the City’s Code.
4. A deviation to allow for six foot arborvitae between the driveway and the
adjacent property to the west, where a solid wall or dense hedge of no less than
three feet and no more than four feet in height is allowed.
The addition of this height of arborvitae is a direct response to concerns from
both the adjacent neighbors at 520 Indian Mound E and the City Council that the
driveway between the properties would be adequately screened. These hedges
will provide privacy for both residences, while also adding attractive landscaping
to the property. Staff finds this deviation ultimately results in a more positive
effect than what would be provided by the strict application of the Code.
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A full review of the Design Standards in City Code § 909 has been analyzed by staff
and it is attached to this report.
Shoreland Impact Plan CUP
The applicant has proposed to mitigate the effects of stormwater runoff through pervious
pavers and a graywater system. Pervious pavers and a porous rock base material would
be used for the rear driveways and front sidewalks, which would allow water to pass
through to the ground instead of running off of the site. The graywater system collects the
roof runoff that discharges to the east side of the site in a series of underground cisterns.
This runoff would then be pumped back up through an irrigation system to water the front
lawns with an overflow outlet to the city storm sewer. This graywater re-use system helps
control volume and reduce peak discharge rates leaving the site.
The applicant’s proposed plans to mitigate the stormwater runoff have been reviewed by
the City Engineer/Public Works Director and have been found to appropriately provide for
the abstraction of the first inch of rainfall per the requirements of the Minnehaha Creek
Watershed District. Approval by the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District will be required
before a building permit is issued. Staff recommends approving the Shoreland Impact
Plan CUP with the standard conditions as required by City Code § 991.19.C.
Grading and Utilities
The proposed plans for grading and utilities were reviewed and approved by the City
Engineer/Public Works Director. The City is interested in partnering in the construction
of the watermain, north of proposed development up to Rice St to create a loop. If the
plans are approved, the applicant and the City Engineer/Public Works Director can work
together on this request.
Primary Issues to Consider
1. PUD General Plan:
a. Does the Planning Commission find the request for a PUD General Plan
consistent with the standards outlined in City Code § 933.02?
i. If the PUD is allowed, would it provide innovations in development
to the end that the growing demands for all styles of economic
expansion may be met by greater variety in type, design, and
placement of structures and by the conservation and more efficient
use of land in such developments?
ii. Does the project provide higher standards of site and building
design through the use of trained and experienced land planners,
architects, landscape architects, and engineers?
iii. Is a more desirable and creative environment than might be
possible through the strict application on zoning and subdivision
regulations of the City created with the PUD?
b. Does the request for a deviation from the setback standards further the
above policy goals?
c. Does the request for a deviation to the building proximity further the
above policy goals?
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2. Rezoning:
a. Does the rezoning of the subject property and its proposed use conform
with present and future land uses of the area?
b. Would the rezoning of the property and its proposed use conform with all
performance standards contained herein (i.e., parking, loading, noise,
etc.)?
3. Design Review:
a. Would the proposed deviations have a positive effect on the area in which
the project is proposed?
b. Does allowing the deviations alleviate an undue burden, taking into
account current leasing, housing, and commercial conditions?
4. Preliminary Plat
a. Is the proposed subdivision consistent with the Wayzata Comprehensive
Plan?
b. Would the creation of the lots adversely impact the scale, pattern or
character of the City, its neighborhoods, or its commercial areas?
c. Is the proposed subdivision properly accommodated with existing public
services, primarily related to transportation and utility systems, and does
not overburden the City's service capacity?
5. Shoreland Impact Plan CUP
a. Have the adverse impacts of additional impervious surface been
mitigated through approved means to the extent possible?
Action Steps
After considering the items outlined in this report and the public hearing held at the
meeting, the Planning Commission should direct staff to prepare a Planning Commission
Report and Recommendation, with appropriate findings, reflecting a recommendation on
the application for review and adoption at the next Planning Commission meeting.
Attachments
Design Review, dated December 31, 2019
Applicant’s Narrative, dated December 10, 2019
Proposed Plans, dated December 10, 2019
2030 Land Use Map
Draft 2040 Land Use Map
Applicable Code Provisions for Review
Staff has analyzed the facts provided by the applicant in comparison with the criteria for
approval. While several criteria appear to be met, staff has highlighted in bold criteria that
may require additional discussion with the Planning Commission.
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Purpose of PUDs: § 933.01 of the Zoning Ordinance provides for the establishment of
Planned Unit Developments to allow greater flexibility in the development of
neighborhoods and/or non-residential areas by incorporating design modifications as part
of a PUD conditional use permit or a mixture of uses when applied to a PUD District. The
PUD process, by allowing deviation from the strict provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
related to setbacks, lot area, width and depth, yards, etc., is intended to encourage:
A. Innovations in development to the end that the growing demands for all
styles of economic expansion may be met by greater variety in type,
design, and placement of structures and by the conservation and more
efficient use of land in such developments.
B. Higher standards of site and building design through the use of trained
and experienced land planners, architects, landscape architects, and
engineers.
C. More convenience in location and design of development and service facilities.
D. The preservation and enhancement of desirable site characteristics such as
natural topography and geologic features and the prevention of soil erosion.
E. A creative use of land and related physical development which allows a phased
and orderly development and use pattern.
F. An efficient use of land resulting in smaller networks of utilities and streets
thereby lower development costs and public investments.
G. A development pattern in harmony with the objectives of the Wayzata
Comprehensive Plan. (PUD is not intended as a means to vary applicable
planning and zoning principles.)
H. A more desirable and creative environment than might be possible
through the strict application on zoning and subdivision regulations of
the City.
PUD General Standards. § 933.02 sets forth the general standards for review of a PUD
application. These are:
1. Review. In its review of any application under this Section, the City Council shall
consider comments on the application of those persons appearing before the
Council, the report and recommendations of the Planning Commission, the
recommendations of the Design Review Board and any staff report on the
application. The Council also shall evaluate the effects of the proposed project
upon the health, safety and welfare of residents of the community and the
surrounding area and shall evaluate the project's conformance with the overall
intent and purpose of this Section. If the Council determines that the proposed
project will not be detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of residents of the

Page 124 of 243

215 Walker
Page 13 of 19
community and the surrounding area and that the project does conform with the
overall intent and purpose of this Section, it may approve a PUD permit, although
it shall not be required to do so.
2. Ownership. An application for a PUD District or conditional use permit approval
must be filed by the land owner or jointly by all land owners of the property
included in a project. The application and all submissions must be directed to the
development of the property as a unified whole. In the case of multiple ownership,
the approved Final Plan shall be binding on all owners.
3. Comprehensive Plan Consistency. The proposed PUD shall be consistent
with the City Comprehensive Plan.
4. Sanitary Sewer Plan Consistency. The proposed PUD shall be consistent with the
City Comprehensive Sewer Plan and shall not create a discharge which is in
excess of the City's assigned regional limitations.
5. Common Open Space. Common private or public open space and facilities at least
sufficient to meet the minimum requirements established in the Comprehensive
Plan and such complementary structures and improvements as are necessary
and appropriate for the benefit and enjoyment of the residents of the PUD shall
be provided within the area of the PUD development.
6. Operating and Maintenance Requirements for PUD Common Open Space
Facilities. Whenever common private or public open space or service facilities
are provided within the PUD, the PUD plan shall contain provisions to ensure the
continued operation and maintenance of such open space and service facilities
to a predetermined reasonable standard. Common private or public open space
and service facilities within a PUD may be placed under the ownership of one or
more of the following, as approved by the City Council.
a)
b)
c)

Dedicated to public, where a community-wide use is anticipated and the City
Council agrees to accept the dedication.
Landlord control, where only use by tenants is anticipated.
Property Owners Association, provided all of the following conditions are
met:
1)

Prior to the use or occupancy or sale or the execution of contracts for
sale of an individual building unit, parcel, tracts, townhouse, apartment,
or common area, a declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions
or an equivalent document or a document such as specified by Laws
1963, Chapter 457, Section 11 and a set of floor plans such as specified
by Laws 1963, Chapter 457, Section 13 shall be filed with the City of
Wayzata, said filing with the City to be made prior to the filings of said
declaration or document or floor plans with the recording officers of the
County.

2)

The declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions or equivalent
document shall specify that deeds, leases or documents of conveyance
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affecting buildings, units, parcels, tracts, townhouses, or apartments
shall subject said properties to the terms of said declaration.
3)

The declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions shall provide
that an owner's association or corporation shall be formed and that all
owners shall be members of said association or corporation which shall
maintain all properties and common areas in good repair and which shall
assess individual property owners proportionate shares of joint or
common costs. This declaration shall be subject to the review and
approval of the City Attorney. The intent of this requirement is to protect
the property values of the individual owner through establishing private
control.

4)

The declaration shall additionally amongst other things, provide that in
the event the association or corporation fails to maintain properties in
accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the City of
Wayzata or fails to pay taxes or assessments on properties as they
become due and in the event the said City of Wayzata incurs any
expenses in enforcing its rules and regulations, which said expenses are
not immediately reimbursed by the association or corporation, then the
City of Wayzata shall have the right to assess each property its prorate
share of said expenses. Such assessments, together with interest
thereon and costs of collection, shall be a lien on each property against
which each such assessment is made.

5)

Membership must be mandatory for each owner, and any successive
buyer.

6)

The open space restrictions must be permanent and not for a given
period of years.

7)

The association must be responsible for liability insurance, local taxes,
and the maintenance of the open space facilities deeded to it.

8)

Property owner must pay their prorate share of the cost of the
association by means of an assessment to be levied by the association
which meets the requirements for becoming a lien on the property in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes.

9)

The association must be able to adjust the assessment to meet changed
needs.

7. Staging of Public and Common Open Space. When a PUD provides for common
private or public open space, and is planned as a staged development over a
period of time, the total area of common or public open space or land escrow
security in any stage of development shall, at a minimum, bear the same
relationship to the total open space to be provided in the entire PUD as the stages
or units completed or under development bear to the entire PUD.
8. Density.
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a)

The maximum allowable density in a PUD District shall be determined by
standards negotiated and agreed upon between the applicant and the City.
In all cases, the negotiated standards shall be consistent with the
development policies as contained in the Wayzata Comprehensive Plan.
Whenever any PUD is to be developed in stages, no such stage shall, when
averaged with all previously completed stages, have a residential density that
exceeds 125 percent of the proposed residential density of the entire PUD.

b)

There shall be no density variation from the standards applied in an
applicable zoning district for PUD conditional use permits.

9. Utilities. In any PUD, all utilities, including telephone, electricity, gas and telecable
shall be installed underground.
10. Utility Connections.
a) Water Connections. Where more than one property is served from the same
service line, individual unit shut off valves shall be provided as required by
the City Engineer.
b) Sewer Connections. Where more than one unit is served by a sanitary sewer
lateral which exceeds 300 feet in length, provision must be made for a
manhole to allow adequate cleaning and maintenance of the lateral. All
maintenance and cleaning shall be the responsibility of the property owners
association or owner.
11. Roadways. All streets shall conform to the design standards contained in the
Wayzata Subdivision Regulations unless otherwise approved by the City Council.
12. Landscaping. In any PUD, landscaping shall be provided according to a plan
approved by the City Council, which shall include a detailed planting list with sizes
and species indicated as part of the Final Plan. In assessing the landscaping
plan, the City Council shall consider the natural features of the particular site, the
architectural characteristics of the proposed structure and the overall scheme of
the PUD plan.
13. Setbacks.
a)

The front, rear and side yard restrictions on the periphery of the
Planned Unit Development site at a minimum shall be the same as
imposed in the underlying districts, if a PUD condition use permit, or
the previous zoning district, if a PUD District.

b)

No building shall be located less than 15 feet from the back of the curb
line along those roadways which are part of the internal street pattern.

c)

No building within the project shall be nearer to another building than
one-half the sum of the building heights of the two buildings.

d)

In PUD Districts that were zoned commercial prior to PUD and exceed 13
acres, the allowable setbacks shall be as negotiated and agreed upon
between the applicant and the City.
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14. Height.
a)

The maximum building height within a PUD District shall be 35 feet and three
stories, whichever is lesser.

b)

There shall be no deviation from the height standards applied within the
applicable zoning districts for PUD conditional use permits.

c)

In PUD Districts that were zoned commercial prior to PUD and exceed 13
acres, the maximum allowable height shall be as negotiated and agreed upon
between the applicant and the City.

Residential Area Standards § 933.03
A. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to establish standards for single family,
multiple family, institutional and other residential PUD District and conditional use
permit projects, in addition to those standards contained elsewhere in this
Ordinance for all PUD projects. All residential PUD projects shall be developed in
accordance with the following residential area standards.
1. Minimum Lot Area. There shall be no minimum lot or area size required for
a tract of land for which a PUD District project is proposed. There shall be
no minimum lot or area size imposed for a PUD conditional project except
for standards applicable within the zoning district in which it is utilized.
2. Minimum Frontage. There shall be no minimum frontage on a public street
required for a tract of land for which a PUD project is proposed.
3. The tract of land for which a PUD project is proposed shall have municipal
water and sewer available to it.
4. It is the City's policy to discourage private roadways within a residential PUD
project. Regardless if roads are private or dedicated to the public, they shall
be designed to right-of-way widths and constructed to standards imposed
by the Wayzata Subdivision Regulations.
5. For single family residential PUD District projects, the normal standards of
either the R-1A, R-1, R-2, or R-3 zoning districts shall apply to each project,
excepting usage standards, as determined by the City Council and as
provided above in Section 933.02.
6. For multiple family residential PUD District projects, the normal standards
of either the R-4 or R-5 Zoning Districts shall apply to each project,
excepting usage standards, as determined by the City Council and as
provided above in Section 933.02.A.
7. In addition to the above standards, the City Council may impose such other
standards for a residential PUD project as are reasonable and as the
Council deems are necessary to protect and promote the general health,
safety and welfare of the community and the surrounding area.
Procedures for Amendments (Text and Map) § 903.02.F
The Planning Commission shall consider possible adverse effects of the proposed
amendment. Its judgment shall be based upon (but not limited to) the following factors:

Page 128 of 243

215 Walker
Page 17 of 19
1. The proposed action in relation to the specific policies and provisions of the official
City Comprehensive Plan.
2. The proposed use's conformity with present and future land uses of the area.
3. The proposed use's conformity with all performance standards contained
herein (i.e., parking, loading, noise, etc.).
4. The proposed use's effect on the area in which it is proposed.
5. The proposed use's impact upon property value in the area in which it is proposed.
6. Traffic generation by the proposed use in relation to capabilities of streets serving
the property.
7. The proposed use's impact upon existing public services and facilities including
parks, schools, streets, and utilities, and the City's service capacity.
Deviations from the Design Standards – All Districts § 909.29.A
With the exception of Section 909.10 of the Design Standards, a deviation from any
section of the Design Standards shall require a finding by the City Council (after
considering the Planning Commission's recommendation) that the negative impact of
such deviation is outweighed by one or more of the following factors:
1. The extent to which the project advances specific policies and provisions of the
City's Comprehensive Plan.
2. The extent to which the deviation permits greater conformity with other
Standards, policies behind the Standards, or with other Zoning Ordinance
standards.
3. The positive effect of the project on the area in which the project is proposed.
4. The alleviation of an undue burden, taking into account current leasing,
housing and commercial conditions.
5. The accommodation of future possible uses contemplated by the Design
Standards, the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan.
6. A national, state or local historic designation.
7. The project is the remodeling of an existing building which largely otherwise
conforms to the Design Standards.
Procedures for Filing and Review – Preliminary Plat § 1003.02.E
The Planning Commission shall report its findings and make its recommendations to the
City Council no later than 30 days after the close of public hearing described in B. above.
If the Planning Commission has not acted upon the preliminary plat within 30 days
following the close of the public hearing on such and in compliance with this Chapter, the
council may act on the preliminary plat without the Planning Commission's
recommendation. The Planning Commission shall consider possible adverse effects of
the preliminary plat. Its judgment shall be based upon, but not limited to, the following
factors:
1. The proposed subdivision or lot combination shall be consistent with the
Wayzata Comprehensive Plan.
2. Building pads that result from a subdivision or lot combination shall preserve
sensitive areas such as lakes, streams, wetlands, wildlife habitat, trees and
vegetation, scenic points, historical locations, or similar community assets.
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3. Building pads that result from subdivision or lot combination shall be selected and
located with respect to natural topography to minimize filing or grading.
4. Existing stands of significant trees shall be retained where possible.
5. Building pads that result from a subdivision or lot combination shall be sensitively
integrated into existing trees.
6. The creation of a lot or lots shall not adversely impact the scale, pattern or
character of the City, its neighborhoods, or its commercial areas.
7. The design of a lot, the building pad, and the site layout shall respond to and be
reflective of the surrounding lots and neighborhood character.
8. The lot size that results from a subdivision or lot combination shall not be dissimilar
from adjacent lots or lots found in the surrounding neighborhood or commercial
area.
9. The architectural appearance, scale, mass, construction materials, proportion and
scale of roof line and functional plan of a building proposed on a lot to be divided
or combined shall be similar to the characteristics and quality of existing
development in the City, a neighborhood or commercial area.
10. The design, scale and massing of buildings proposed on a subdivided or combined
lot shall be subject to the architectural guidelines and criteria for the Downtown
Architectural District, Commercial and Institutional Architectural Districts, and
Residential Architectural Districts and the Design Review Board/City Council
review process outline in Chapter 909 of the Wayzata Zoning Ordinance.
11. The proposed lot layout and building pads hall conform with all performance
standards contained herein.
12. The proposed subdivision or lot combination shall not tend to or actually depreciate
the values of neighboring properties in the area in which the subdivision or lot
combination is proposed.
13. The proposed subdivision or lot combination shall be accommodated with
existing public services, primarily related to transportation and utility
systems, and will not overburden the City's service capacity.

Shoreland Impact Plan / Conditional Use Permit § 991.19.C
Conditions. All conditional use permits for consideration under this Section shall be
subject to the following stipulations.
1. The projects shall be analyzed to determine the impact of impervious
surfaces, stormwater runoff, floodplain, and water quality implications.
Only those projects shall be allowed where the adverse impacts have been
mitigated through approved means to the extent possible.
2. Stormwater treatment measures including, but not limited to, sediment basins
(debris basins), desilting basins or silt traps, installation of debris guards, and
microsilt basins on stormwater inlets, oil skimming devices, etc. shall be required
subject to the review of the City Engineer and the Minnehaha Creek Watershed
District on projects where applicable.
3. Projects shall be analyzed in terms of provisions for maintenance and
enhancement of landscape features, and change in the natural condition of the
soil, trees, grade courses and marshes. The vegetative planting plan shall
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contain trees, when fully mature, that will exceed the building height. The plan
shall also minimize tree removal, ground cover change, loss of natural
vegetation, and grade changes as much as possible. It shall further provide for
the relocation or replanting of trees which are proposed to be removed.
4. Projects shall be analyzed in terms of the appearance of the structure when
viewed from the lake's surface. Building materials, and color shall be analyzed to
determine which facade and roof materials minimize the appearance and blend
the structure into the shoreland and vegetation.
5. Building heights shall be analyzed to determine the impact on surrounding
structures and views from the lake surface or other shores. Structures shall not
be allowed to exceed a height beyond that is allowed by the base zoning district
or cannot be screened by landscaping or other design measures.
6. Residential densities on a project basis shall not be allowed to exceed the
maximum allowed density of the base zoning district for which the project is
proposed. For higher density residential development and planned unit
developments, the density shall not be allowed to exceed the density standards
as specified in the R-5 District of this Ordinance.
7. Lot coverage on a project basis shall be restricted to the provisions for maximum
impervious surface coverage as provided for in this Ordinance.
8. Overall residential densities in the shoreland area shall not exceed the surplus
development capacity for residential density, as calculated for Lake Minnetonka,
Gleason and Peavey Lakes, as specified in the Wayzata Comprehensive
Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
9. Overall lot coverage in the shoreland area shall not exceed the surplus
development capacity for impervious surface coverage calculated for Lake
Minnetonka, Gleason and Peavey Lakes, as specified in the Wayzata
Comprehensive Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
10. All projects shall be in conformance with the Stormwater Management Plan for
the City of Wayzata, May 1988, as may be amended and/or approved by the City
Engineer.
11. All projects shall be in conformance with the Wayzata Comprehensive
Plan/Shoreland Management Plan, as may be amended.
12. All projects shall be subject to the review of the Minnehaha Creek Watershed
District.
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Design Review
City of Wayzata Zoning Ordinance, Section 909, Design Standards
North Lake Townhomes, 215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E
January 6, 2020
The Design Review is based on the plans submitted on December 11, 2019 by the applicant, Walker Partners Limited
Partnership, and their architect, Whitten Associates.

Comments
Building Recesses
909.06.A.1. – All Districts
Building facades shall be articulated through the use of
pilasters and/or recesses that create visible shadow lines
and dimensions especially on the street level
909.06.A.2
Street level landscaped courtyards, outdoor seating areas
and gathering areas shall be incorporated into building and
site plan design.
Building Width
909.07. All Districts – New Buildings
In order to reduce the scale of longer façades and to
eliminate the long horizontal expressions of buildings,
divisions or breaks in materials shall be included and at
least three of the following design strategies shall be
incorporated into the design:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Window bays
Special treatment at entrances
Variations in roof lines or parapet detailing
Awnings
Building setbacks or articulation of the facade
Rhythm of elements

Compliance

The proposed design shows recesses
and pilasters as part of the entrances
and facades along the street levels.

Yes

The proposed design shows each
townhome having either an outdoor patio
or a landscaped courtyard.

Yes

The following designs have been
incorporated to reduce the scale of
longer facades:
• Special treatment at entrances
• Variations in roof lines or parapet
detailing
• Building setbacks or articulation
of the façade
• Rhythm of elements are
incorporated into the design

Yes
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North Lake Townhomes, 215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E
January 6, 2020
Comments
Upper Story Setbacks
909.08.A.1. – All Districts – New Buildings
Building height shall conform to the height of the
applicable zoning district. Where three (3) story
buildings are permitted, the third (3rd) story must be
recessed from all façades fronting public right of ways at
least a distance equal to the vertical distance of the 3 rd
story height from the second (2nd) floor footprint, or an
average of ten (10) feet across the facade, but no
portion of the 3 rd story structure shall be closer than six
(6) feet to the 2 nd story façade. The 3 rd story façade shall
be designed with railings, pillars, dimensional windows,
building recesses or other similar design techniques to
break up the 3 rd story façade.
909.08.A.2 – All Districts – New Buildings
The façades fronting public right-of-ways of every two
and three story building, longer than sixty (60) feet, must
have a recessed second story of approximately twentyfive percent (25%) of the façade’s length, setting back a
minimum of six (6) feet from the face of the first floor
façade. The required third floor setback must follow the
frontal plane of the second story setback.
909.08.A.3. – All Districts – New Buildings
Wintertime sun orientation, solar access, and views of
Lake Minnetonka are significant issues within the Design
Districts. Building height should not negatively and
significantly impact neighboring properties.

Compliance

The proposed buildings are two (2)
stories in height.

Yes

There are two facades that are greater
than 60 feet. The applicant has recessed
at least 25% of the second story on
these facades.

Yes

The building is within the required 35 foot
height restriction.

Yes
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Comments
Roof Design
909.09.A. – All Districts
“Green” roofs, roof garden terraces, arbors and other
similar structures are encouraged on roofs of building.

909.09.B.1. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all sloped roofs in all districts shall be
slate, untreated copper, pre-finished metal, cedar shake or
asphalt shingle in dark colors.

Compliance

These structures are not provided in the
proposed project, but they are not
required as there is low feasibility that
this could work on a pitched roof style
building. The project includes balconies
and future owners could choose to add
green elements such as arbors or
plantings on these structures.

Yes

The applicant has indicated that the
roofs would be dark gray,56 asphalt
shingle.

Yes

Mechanical equipment for the building
would be located between or next to
townhome units. The applicant has
requested a deviation to allow for these
units to be located on the exterior of the
structure. Screening of the units would
be provided. This is consistent with the
PUD Concept Plans.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
granted.

909.09.B.2. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all flat roofs in all districts shall be
treated synthetic membrane or other similar material in
dark colors.

Screening of Rooftop Equipment
909.10.A. – Lake Street and Bluff Districts
No mechanical equipment for a building may be located
on the roof deck. All such mechanical equipment must be
located within the interior of the structure.
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Comments
Facade Transparency
909.11.A. Glass Calculations – All Districts

Applications for design approval must include facade
diagrams that contain calculations of glass and solid
surfaces. Calculations of facade areas for multiple
story building shall be measured from grade to the
floor above. Calculations of facade areas for one
story buildings shall be measured from grade to the
roof deck.
909.11.C. – Bluff District
No less than 35 percent of ground level public facades for
buildings containing commercial or office uses shall be
transparent glass.
Ground Level Expression
909.12 – All Districts
In multi-story buildings, the ground floor shall be
distinguished from the floors above by the use of at least
three of the following elements:
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

An intermediate cornice line
A difference in building materials or detailing
An offset in the façade
An awning, trellis, or loggia
Arcade
Special window lintels
Brick/stone corbels

Compliance

The proposed buildings will be
customized by each new owner. Exact
calculations will be reviewed at building
permit to ensure compliance with the
Design Standards.

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
building permit.

The building does not have office or
commercial uses.

N/A

The proposed buildings are two stories.
The ground floor is distinguished
from the floors above by the use of:
A. Intermediate cornice lines
B. Different building materials
and detailing
C. Arcade
D. Special window lintels

Yes
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Entries
909.13. – All Districts
The front facade of all buildings shall be landscaped with
window boxes or planters with seasonally appropriate
plantings. The main entries shall face the primary street
at sidewalk grade.

The applicant has indicated that planters
with seasonally appropriate plantings
would be provided by the Homeowners
Association.

Yes

Comments
Building Materials and Quality
909.14.A. – Primary Opaque Surfaces – All Districts
Other than the accent materials listed in 909.14.G.,
ninety percent (90%) of the non-glass surfaces of each
elevation of the exterior building façade shall be
composed of one or more of the following materials:
1. Brick
2. Stone
3. Cast stone
4. Factory finished and certified wood, including, but
not limited to:
a. Wood shingles (cedar shingles six (6) inch
maximum exposure)
b. Lap-siding (six (6) inch maximum width)
5. Stucco
909.14.B. – Façade Coverage – All Districts
The primary opaque surface materials of all free
standing buildings must be the same on all facades of
the building.
909.14.C. – Type of Brick – All Districts
On all facades of a free-standing building where brick is
used, full course modular, Roman, Norman or other
standard size brick must be used.

The applicant has indicated that 90% of
the materials will be either cast stone,
stone or factory finished and certified
wood, which adheres to the
requirements of the design district.

Compliance

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
building permit.

The applicant has indicated that the
future owner will have some ability to
customize each townhome façade, so
exact percentages have not been
specified.

The applicant has indicated that the
primary opaque surface will be the same
on all facades.

Yes

The applicant has proposed not to use
any brick within the project.

N/A

5
Page 136 of 243

Design Review
City of Wayzata Zoning Ordinance, Section 909, Design Standards
North Lake Townhomes, 215 Walker Ave S and 545 Indian Mound E
January 6, 2020
909.14.D. – Façade Detail – All Districts
1. Brick and/or stone façades shall be well detailed and
dimensionally designed in order to avoid fractional
cuts and odd pieces. All outside brick corners must
be full bricks (custom if necessary), with no mitering,
forming continuous vertical joints.
2. The narrow face of an exposed stone butt joint, at
corners, must be a minimum dimension of two (2)
inches. Mitered and quirked stone corners are also
acceptable.

The exterior stone is a blend of cut stone
and jagged edges to give a look fitting to
the ‘Shingle’ style Architecture but with a
more finished detail. The stone will also
be capped with precast stone for a
finished ledge.

Yes

The stone pieces will be hand selected
to insure larger pieces to avoid fractional
cuts and odd pieces.
The real stone corner pieces are to be
‘back cut’ to wrap the outside corners by
a minimum of 2 inches, this avoids thin
butt joints.
In all cases the stone will return to the
inside corners of the exterior walls.

909.14.E. – Brick Joints – All Districts
1. The mortar for brick must be dark grey or in the color
range of the brick. All joints must be concave or ‘v’
joint. No mortar may be used beyond the face of the
brick.

The applicant has indicated that they will
not be using brick for the project.

N/A

The applicant has indicated they are not
able to comply with this standard. A
deviation has been requested from this
standard.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
allowed.

2. All brick walls must be built to avoid efflorescence
909.14.F. – Stone Joints – All Districts
Stone joints shall be no larger than one-fourth (1/4) inch.
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909.14.G. – Accent Materials – All Districts
Only the following materials may be used for lintels, sills,
cornices, bases, and decorative accent trims, and must
be no more than 10 percent (10%) of the non-glass
surfaces of each elevation of the exterior building
façade:

The applicant has identified that the
following materials will make up no more
than 10% of the non-glass surfaces:
• Cast Stone
• Rockface block
• Fiber cement board

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
building permit.

The roof style is a gable style and does
not have a parapet, flashing, or coping.

N/A

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Stone
Cast stone
Copper (untreated)
Rock faced stone
Aluminum or painted steel structural shapes
Fiber cement board
Premium grade wood trim with mitered outside
corners. Examples of premium grade wood are
cedar, redwood, and fir.
8. EIFS
909.14.H. - Parapets, Flashing, Coping – All Districts
1. Only the following materials may be used for
parapets, flashing and coping:
a. copper (untreated)
b. brick
c. stone
d. cast stone
e. premium grade wood.
2. Pre-finished, painted .032 aluminum may only be
used as a standard parapet coping with a maximum
exposed edge of five (5) inches.
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909.14.I. – Awnings – All Districts
1. Only the following types of awnings may be used:

The proposed project does not have
awnings.

N/A

Balconies are located on the second
story of the buildings and are fully
accessible and usable. The applicant
has stated that metal railings will be
black, or glass panels.

Yes

The applicant has indicated that the
proposed glass on the homes would be
low-emissivity glass and would not be
mirrored, reflective or darkened.

Yes

a. Fabric awnings of a heavy canvas in dark solid
colors or other colors that are approved as part of
the design review process
b. Highly detailed, ornate metal in dark colors
c. Glass awnings
2. Backlit awnings are prohibited.
3.

Awnings with text or graphic material may be
permitted but require approval via the sign permit
process of the Zoning Ordinance.

909.14.J. – Balconies – All Districts
Balconies shall be accessible and useable by persons.
Fake or unusable balconies are prohibited. All
balconies shall remain within the property line. Metal
railings with members painted dark, or glass panels are
permitted.
909.14.K – Glass – All Districts
Glass shall not be mirrored, reflective or darkened.
Slight green, bronze and grey tints are acceptable.
Spandrel glass shall not be counted as transparent
glass for the purposes of calculations under the
transparency requirements of Section 909.11 of the
Standards, but may be used for detailing purposes.
Environmentally appropriate glass, such as Lowemissivity glass, shall be used in all projects
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909.14.L. – Door Systems – All Districts
Unless there are building security concerns, main entry
doors shall be primarily glass. If, for security reasons, a
main entry door is not possible or practical, a main entry
door must be well detailed. Appropriately designed
wood doors may be utilized for retail and office
buildings.

The townhome development would not
have a main entry door; therefore, this
standard is not applicable.

N/A

Comments
Franchise Architecture
909.15. – All Districts
A.
Typical or standardized franchise architecture
(including building design that is the trade dress
of, or identified with a particular chain, franchise
or business and is repetitive in nature) is
prohibited.
B.

This project is not a franchise.

Compliance
Yes

Large, bold or bright signage, trade dress or
logos must be altered and scaled down to meet
the purpose of these standards as articulated
herein, and must not be repeated on the facades
of the principal structure more than once. All
new, altered and/or proposed signage for
buildings must be submitted for review under
Section 909.22 by the Planning Commission at
the time of Design Standards Review application
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Comments
Walkways
909.16.B. – Bluff District
1. Continuous sidewalks at least five feet in width
shall be provided along all public street frontages.
The sidewalk street grid shall be maintained and
extended wherever possible.

Sidewalks at least five feet in width have
been provided and the sidewalk street
grid has been maintained along both
Indian Mound E and Walker Ave S.

Compliance

Yes

2. Where the sidewalk street grid is interrupted by
steep slopes or other topographic variations,
walkways or stairways shall be built to maintain
pedestrian continuity.
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Comments
Landscaping
909.17 – All Districts
1.
Seasonal landscaping shall be used in all Design
Districts, including use of window boxes, hanging
flowers baskets, vines and/or other similar
seasonal landscaping. If feasible, garden areas
and ornamental trees shall be used at the street
level.

The Applicant indicates that seasonal
landscaping and planters will be
provided and maintained by the
Homeowners Association.

Compliance
Yes

N/A

2.

Window boxes, hanging baskets and planters
with seasonally appropriate plantings shall be
used around entries to buildings.

3.

Vines shall be used to cover walls with more than
one hundred (100) square feet of uninterrupted
surface area.

There are no areas along the building
facades that exceed 100 square feet.

4.

Streetscaping shall include all of the following:
a) Boulevard species trees, with at least three
(3) caliper inches.
b) Exposed aggregate sidewalks with brick
accents
c) Street lights
d) Benches (if building length is 50 feet or
greater), which utilize existing city bench
designs.
e) Flowers

The applicant, along with City staff has
asked for a deviation to only provide:
a) Boulevard species trees, with at least
three (3) caliper inches.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
allowed.

The City Engineer/Public Works Director
has determined that existing street lights
along Walker Ave S are sufficient, that
exposed aggregate along Walker Ave S
would not be consistent with sidewalks in
this area and that a bench is not needed
for residential development.
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909.17.C. – Bluff District
Trees with a minimum of three caliper inches shall be
planted no more than 26 feet apart within a landscaped
boulevard.

The proposed landscaping plans show
fourteen (14) trees with a minimum of
three caliper inches would be planted
closer than 26 feet apart along the public
sidewalk.

Yes
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Parking Lot Landscaping
909.18 – All Districts
A landscaped buffer strip at least five (5) feet wide shall be
provided between all parking areas and the sidewalk or
street. The buffer strip shall consist of shade trees
appropriately spaced for the particular Design District, and
a decorative metal fence, masonry wall or hedge. A solid
wall or dense hedge shall be no less than three (3) feet
and no more than four (4) feet in height.

Surface Parking
909.19 – All Districts
A.
Off-street parking shall be located to the rear of
buildings. When parking must be located in a
side yard adjacent to the street, a landscaped
buffer shall be provided in accordance with the
Design Standards. The street frontage occupied
by parking shall not exceed sixty (60) feet per
property.
B.

Side-by-side parking lots creating a parking area
frontage longer than sixty (60) feet are
prohibited, except where a heavily landscaped
buffer of at least twenty (20) feet wide completely
separates both lots.

C.

Side yard parking shall not extend beyond the
front yard setback of the primary building on the
property.

D.

Front yard parking is prohibited.

E.

There shall be no corner parking.

Comments

Compliance

A deviation is requested to allow for
dense hedges of six-foot arborvitae
between the property to the west and the
drive aisle to the garages. This request
is in response to the desire from the
Planning Commission and the City
Council to ensure that an adequate
buffer exists between the property to the
west and the subject property.

The Planning
Commission should
determine if a
deviation should be
allowed.

The proposed project does not have
surface parking. Parking is limited to the
tuck under garages which are built into
the proposed townhomes. There is no
parking shown in the front yards or
corners.

Yes
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909.20 – All Districts – Bicycle Parking
Commercial developments requiring more than twenty (20)
parking spaces shall provide at least four (4) bicycle
parking spaces in a convenient, visible, preferably
sheltered location.

Parking Structures
909.21.A. – All Districts
Parking structures shall meet the following standards,
along with all other applicable building code standards:
1.

The ground floor façade abutting any public
street or walkway shall be architecturally
compatible with surrounding commercial or office
buildings.

2.

The parking structure shall be designed in such a
way that sloped floors do not dominate the
appearance of the façade.

3.

Windows or openings shall be similar to those of
surrounding buildings.

4.

Vines and other significant landscaping shall be
used to minimize the visual impact of the parking
structure.

Comments
The project is residential in nature, so
bicycle parking is not required.

The project does not have a parking
structure attached.

Compliance
N/A

N/A
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Comments
Signs
909.22 – All Districts
A.
Compatibility
1. Signs shall be architecturally compatible with
the style, composition, materials, colors and
details of the building, and with other signs on
nearby buildings. Signs shall be an integral
part of the building and site design.

The proposed monument sign is
compatible with the development as it
was designed with rock face block and
stone, in a similar style as the proposed
townhomes.

Compliance

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
Sign Permit.

2. A sign plan shall be developed for buildings
which house more than one (1) business.
Signs need not match, but shall be compatible
with one another. Franchise or national chains
must comply with these Sign Standards to
create signs compatible with their context.
3. When illuminated signs are proposed, only the
text and/or logo portion of the sign may be
illuminated. Illuminated signs must be
compatible with the location. Illumination of the
sign to highlight architectural details is
permitted. Fixtures shall be small, shielded,
and directed towards the sign rather than
toward the street, so as to minimize glare for
pedestrians and adjacent properties.
4. Sign plans must be submitted for review as part
of an Applicant for Design Approval. Proposed
signs must also conform to the requirements of
Chapter 927 of the Wayzata Zoning Ordinance.
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909.23.C. – Permitted Signs – Bluff District
Only the following types of signs are permitted in the Bluff
Street District:
1.Wall or awning signs.
2.Free-standing signs.
3.Monument or ground signs.
Low-profile ground signs or monument signs are required
for highway-oriented commercial uses such as restaurants
and gas stations. Sign materials, colors and architectural
detailing shall be similar to those of the principal building.
External illumination of signs is permitted.

The proposed monument sign materials,
colors, and architectural detailing is
similar to the buildings.
.

Yes, subject to City
staff review of a final
Sign Permit.
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Comments
Parking Lot and Building Lighting
909.24 – All Districts
A.
Parking lot lighting shall be designed in such a way
as to be in scale with its surroundings, and reduce
glare.
B.
Cutoff fixtures shall be located below the mature
height of trees located in parking lot islands so as
to minimize ambient glow and light pollution.
C.
Pedestrian-scale lighting, not exceeding thirteen
(13) feet in height, shall be located on walkways
and adjacent to store entrances. All sidewalk
lighting must be projected downwards. City light
standard shall be followed for all public streets.
D.
Light posts shall be of a dark color.
E.
Lighting fixtures shall be compatible with the
architecture of the building.
F.
Lights attached to buildings shall be screened by
the building’s architectural features to eliminate
glare to adjacent properties. All façade lighting
must be projected downwards.
G.
All lighting fixtures shall comply with City Code
Section 916.06 as it relates to glare.

The proposed lighting for the attached
garages are attached to the building’s
architectural features and are projected
downwards. A lighting plan was
submitted as part of the Planned Unit
Development application showing that
the spread of lumens will not create
glare onto adjacent properties.

Compliance

Yes, subject to a
final review of the
lighting plan with the
Building Permit
Application.

The following items are items are subject to additional approvals:
1. Final materials types (primary and accent) are subject to a final review and approval with the Building Permit
Application.
2. Final material percentages (primary, accent and glass) are subject to a final review and approval with the Building
Permit Application.
3. Building Lighting is subject to a final review and approval with the Building Permit Application
4. Final signage is subject to review and approval Sign Permit.
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North Lake - 215 Walker Townhome General Plan narrative
Updated 12/10/19
Introduction:
We are pleased to submit an application for General Plan approval. Based on the
comments from City Council members at the 8/20/19 Council meeting where the
Concept Plan approval was approved, and feedback from several community
members regarding the massing of one continuous building and the ordinance
provision for a townhome building not to exceed five units, we did refine the General
Plan to break up the building into three buildings. The resulting plan did reduce the
density of the number of units from eight to seven and separated the seven units into
one three-unit building and two – two-unit buildings. We believe this change not only
addresses some of the comments regarding massing we heard from Council
members, but also addressed what we heard from the potential new home owners of
the project. The information in our below narrative will identify the specific resulting
changes/improvements between the Concept Plan and the revised General Plan.
General Description of project:
As we evaluated the best use for our initial site (545 Indian Mound East), we
recognized several challenges to re-developing the site including that the site was
“L” shaped and had a north-south elevation change along Walker Ave. of 14 ft. We
evaluated numerous layouts for the “L” shaped site, and none of them fit the goal we
were trying to achieve. To overcome the challenge of an “L” shaped lot, we decided
to negotiate the purchase of Lot 6, Block 5, Wayzata Revised (529 Indian Mound
East), that is owned by Ron Clark and had received approval for 5 condominium
units and to combine both parcels into one lot. To address the 14 ft north-south
elevation change, we were able to adjust the lower floor elevation of each townhome
building by approximately 2 feet to allow each unit to have an entry sidewalk
generally level with Walker Ave.
Below is a table that compares the 8/20/19 concept plan with the current General
Plan submission:
Comparison category:

Initial Concept Plan

Number of townhome units
Max. number of units in a building
Total area of site (SF)
Total gross building area (SF)
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Building footprint (SF)
Impervious surface area
Green space

8
8
32,702
36,944
1.13
16,821
17,025 SF (52%)
7,761 SF

General
Development Plan
7
3
32,702
33,383
1.02
12,639
12,878 SF (39%)
11,527 SF
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Approvals requested:
The property is currently zoned C1 (Office-Limited Commercial) and Guided MixedUse Commercial.
We are requesting a new Preliminary Plat that combines Lot 1, Block 1 Walker 215
Addition and Lot 6, Block 5 Wayzata Revised into one lot, a Planned Unit
Development to allow the commercial component to be waived, a Shoreland CUP
and Design Review, with three deviations from the design standards (outlined
below). This would be consistent with the current direction that the 2040
Comprehensive plan is taking to allow mixed uses as being single uses within a
mixed-use zone vs every single parcel needing more than one use.
The approved Concept Plan included some deviation to the building setbacks to
accommodate the staggering of the townhome units with the south units setback
farther with each unit shifted closer to Walker Ave. as you went north. The new
seven-unit three building General Plan incorporates this same setback concept
along Walker Ave, but has space between the buildings. The setbacks along Walker
Ave. from the edge of the on-grade porch/patio vary from 26.1 ft for the vary south
building to 4 ft for the vary north building. The average setback for all units is 14.5 ft
which exceeds the normal underlying zoning setback of 10 ft. It is important to note
that in addition to this setback, there is over 13 feet of street boulevard to the back of
curb.
The requested deviations from the literal interpretation of the design standards are:
1. Deviation from the requirement that stone masonry joints not exceed ¼”. Our
design objective for a good part of the base of the townhomes is to have a
“Natural Stone” look. To achieve this look, the stone being used needs to have
some variation of the perimeter of the stone rather than being cut to mimic
uniform masonry units. We are attaching a photo of the stone look that we want
for the project that illustrates how the stones fit together that shows a joint line
between ¼” and ½” in some areas between the stones.
2. Deviation from the standard of providing one bench if a building is longer than 50
ft. (909.17) Due to the fact that each townhome in on it’s own lot and that the
design integrates a fairly large “front porch” seating area we believe that locating
an additional bench on one of the lots would be redundant.
3. Deviation for the street light standard and exposed aggregate sidewalk with brick
trim (909.17). The City Public Works Director indicated these to standards have
only been used for properties fronting on Lake Street and not for properties in the
Bluff District plus there is already a street light in the NE corner of Walker Ave.
and Indian Mound that adequately illuminates the intersection.
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Architecture:
The proposed seven townhomes are two stories of living space over a rear tuck
under garage and basement/lookout level. In lieu of the initial “single building
staggered concept” we are proposing splitting the single building into three buildings.
The far south building would have three townhome units and the northerly buildings
would both be two-unit townhomes. The building would still step up the hill of
Walker Ave. similar to the single building and have similar setbacks as the approved
single building concept plan. This change creates an east elevation that is more
typical of a single family neighborhood than an urban townhome feel and end wall
conditions with more windows and natural interior light in addition to reducing the
impervious surface area of the site. One of the townhomes in the south building will
have garage access from Indian Mound and the rest of the units would have garage
access from the private drive along the west side of the property. All garages are
oversized with a minimum of 2 car plus parking, most garages allow for parking for 3
or 4 cars. The main level entry of each townhome has a front door with direct access
to a sidewalk along either Walker Ave. or Indian Mound East.
The two-story townhomes roof structures are mainly ‘gable’ elements with some flat
roof sections to be determined by buyer choices. The building height complies with
the ordinance defined 35 ft maximum height.
Exterior materials:
The base of the foundation is rock faced block. The upper levels of each building
are designed to be compatible but unique in design with a combination ‘board and
batten’ panels, ‘lap’ siding, stone and shakes (see attached building elevation
exhibit of anticipated material types/locations. The roof shingles are Architectural
black asphalt shingles. The signage for the project would be limited to townhome
address numbers.
It is anticipated that each townhome’s exterior will include unique detail as the floor
plans will have some opportunity for customization.
Buyer Options:
Buyer will have a choice of a variety of floor plans including Owner’s Suites on the
main level. The upper levels can include options for a porch and a covered or open
deck. The buyer may also choose an individual roof deck.
Tree inventory, removal/replacement:
We are attaching a graphic of the existing tree inventory on the property, and a
spreadsheet that identifies the tree type, caliper inch size and the tree classification
(non-significant, significant, heritage), and which trees are anticipated to be saved
and those that are proposed to be removed. Based on all trees qualifying as healthy
the tree caliper inch replacement would be 81 inches. The landscape plan indicates
we will be adding 129 caliper inches of new trees.
3
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Parking and traffic flow:
Each town home would have inside parking space for either three or four cars, which
could include guest parking. General parking is also available along the west side of
Walker Ave.
The traffic flow from the existing office building with approximately 70 real-estate
agents and their clients would generate about 100 trips per day. The traffic flow for
seven townhome units at about 5.8 trips per day or approximately 41 trips per day.
Solid waste disposal:
Each townhome unit would keep their solid waste containers in the garage area, and
move them out to the drive way area during trash collection day.
Phase One environmental review:
As part of re-platting the two lots into seven townhome lots and one Outlot, we need
to confirm that the two lots do not have any environmental hazardous materials on
them. The SW lot (Lot 6, Block 5 Wayzata Blvd. does have a Phase One report
that was done with the initial 5-unit condominium project was approved for Ron
Clark. Lot 1, Block 1, Walker 215 Addition owned by Walker Partners Limited
Partnership has not required a Phase One by it lenders due to being in control of
the owners since the early 70’s. They were satisfied with a general inspection of
the building. We, however, will need one for the construction financing for the
townhome project and have authorized Braun Intertec (the company that did Ron
Clarks Phase One) to prepare an update of Ron Clark’s Phase One and combine it
with a new Phase One for Lot 1, Block 1. We are attaching a memo from Braun
Intertec confirming that Lot 6 is clean and they are working on Lot 1, but it will take
until the first week or two in January to complete it. We are asking that we proceed
with the General Plan approval process with the condition that we need to provide
city staff with the new Phase One that covers the entire property.
Shoreland CUP, Storm Water Treatment and Site Drainage:
The existing site has no existing stormwater treatment, has significant grade change,
and poor soils not suitable for infiltration and volume control of site runoff. The goal
is to provide stormwater treatment for as much of the impervious surface that is
feasible given the site layout of the buildings and the topography of the site,
including the Minnehaha Watershed District standard of holding back on the site at
least the first inch of a rain event.
We have identified two methods of treatment to maximize stormwater management
given these site constraints. The first is to utilize porous pavers and a granular/rock
base material for the rear driveways and front sidewalks. The second would be to
collect the roof runoff that discharges to the front of the units in a series of
underground cisterns. This runoff would then be pumped back up thru an irrigation
system to water the front lawns with an overflow outlet to the city storm sewer. This
4
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greywater re-use system would help control volume and reduce peak discharge
rates leaving the site.
The only untreated stormwater from an impervious surface would be the runoff
coming off of the backside roofs. This would be challenging to collect and treat. It
accounts for only approximately 32% of the total proposed impervious or 21% of the
total site area.
We also considered grassy depressions around the buildings to treat and infiltrate
runoff, but given poor soils on the site, we believe this would not be effective.
The following is a summary of the stormwater management for the various stages of
the project, from the site as is currently is up to the current general plan proposal:


Current Conditions: Lot 1, Blk 1, Walker 215 Addition with existing office building
and Lot 6, Blk 5 Wayzata Revised (Ron Clarks project) combined are
approximately 32,702 square feet in size and has a total of 15,643 SF of
impervious surface or 48% of site area and has no stormwater management
treatment. Ron Clarks lot has an approved condominium building that has not yet
been constructed.



Current Lot 1, Blk 1 building plus previously approved Ron Clark development on
Lot 6, Blk 5: This option has approximately 22,922 SF of impervious surface.
Just the newly created impervious surface from the Ron Clark development,
approximately 7,279 square feet or 67% of the Lot 6 Blk 5 parcel is directed to a
small on-site filtration basin on Lot 6 Blk 5 for stormwater management. The
current Lot 1, Blk 1 impervious surface remains as-is, untreated in this option.



Initial 8-unit plan that was approved in concept: approximately 17,025 SF of
impervious surface (rooftops) or 51% of site area with no stormwater
management and 7,915 SF or 24% of site area with porous pavers for
stormwater treatment.



Current Proposal: approximately 12,878 SF of total impervious surface with
5,960 SF of that area (east side of rooftop) or 18% of site area mitigated by grey
water irrigation re-use for treatment, and approximately 6,918 SF of the
impervious surface (west side of roof) or 21% of site area with untreated
impervious surface runoff; and 8,769 SF of impervious surface (driveway and
sidewalk) or 27% of site area with porous pavers for treatment.

5
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Bluff District Design Review:
The Design Review Critique is based on the following plans submitted by the applicant:

Comments
Building Recesses
909.06.A.1. – All Districts
Building facades shall be articulated through
the use of pilasters and/or recesses that
create visible shadow lines and dimensions
especially on the street level
909.06.A.2
Street level landscaped courtyards, outdoor
seating areas and gathering areas shall be
incorporated into building and site plan
design.
Building Width
909.07. All Districts – New Buildings
In order to reduce the scale of longer façades
and to eliminate the long horizontal
expressions of buildings, divisions or breaks in
materials shall be included and at least three
of the following design strategies shall be
incorporated into the design:

Compliance

There are numerous recesses
and pilasters as part of the
Townhome entrances and
facades along the street level.

Yes

All townhomes have either
outdoor patios or landscape
courtyards.

Yes

2. Special treatment at
entrances,
3. Variations in roof lines or
parapet detailing,
5. Building setbacks or
articulation of the façade,
6. Rhythm of elements are
incorporated into the design.

Yes

1. Window bays
2. Special treatment at entrances
3. Variations in roof lines or parapet
detailing
4. Awnings
5. Building setbacks or articulation of the
facade
6. Rhythm of elements

6
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Comments
Upper Story Setbacks
909.08.A.1. – All Districts – New Buildings
Building height shall conform to the height
of the applicable zoning district. Where
three (3) story buildings are permitted, the
third (3rd) story must be recessed from all
façades fronting public right of ways at least
a distance equal to the vertical distance of
the 3rd story height from the second (2nd)
floor footprint, or an average of ten (10)
feet across the facade, but no portion of
the 3rd story structure shall be closer than
six (6) feet to the 2nd story façade. The 3rd
story façade shall be designed with railings,
pillars, dimensional windows, building
recesses or other similar design techniques
to break up the 3rd story façade.
909.08.A.2 – All Districts – New Buildings
The façades fronting public right‐of‐ways of
every two and three story building, longer
than sixty (60) feet, must have a recessed
second story of approximately twenty‐five
percent (25%) of the façade’s length,
setting back a minimum of six (6) feet from
the face of the first floor façade. The
required third floor setback must follow the
frontal plane of the second story setback.
909.08.A.3. – All Districts – New Buildings
Wintertime sun orientation, solar access, and
views of Lake Minnetonka are significant
issues within the Design Districts. Building
height should not negatively and significantly
impact neighboring properties.

Compliance

N/A: all Townhomes are 2
Stories in height.

N/A

The two façades that are
wider than 60 feet have
recesses that are greater than
25% of the total length of
façade.

Yes

The proposed building height will
not negatively or significantly
impact the neighboring
properties.

Yes

7
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Comments
Roof Design
909.09.A. – All Districts
“Green” roofs, roof garden terraces, arbors
and other similar structures are encouraged
on roofs of building.

Compliance

N/A: all roofs will be pitched.

Yes

909.09.B.1. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all sloped roofs in all
districts shall be slate, untreated copper, pre‐
finished metal, cedar shake or asphalt shingle
in dark colors.

Roofs will be Architectural
asphalt singles of dark color.

Yes

909.09.B.2. – All Districts – Roof Materials
The roof material for all flat roofs in all
districts shall be treated synthetic membrane
or other similar material in dark colors.

N/A

Screening of Rooftop Equipment
909.10.A. – Lake Street and Bluff Districts
No mechanical equipment for a building may
be located on the roof deck. All such
mechanical equipment must be located within
the interior of the structure.

No mechanical equipment for the
Townhomes will be located on a
roof. Air conditioning condensers
will be placed on grade. Most of
the condensers will be between
the townhomes and screened
with landscaping. Two condensers
in the far south building will be
beside the unit or in front of the
unit but also screened from view
with landscaping.

Yes

8
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Comments
Facade Transparency
909.11.A. Glass Calculations – All
Districts
Applications for design approval must
include facade diagrams that contain
calculations of glass and solid surfaces.
Calculations of facade areas for multiple
story building shall be measured from grade
to the floor above. Calculations of facade
areas for one story buildings shall be
measured from grade to the roof deck.
909.11.C. – Bluff District
No less than 35 percent of ground level
public facades for buildings containing
commercial or office uses shall be
transparent glass.
Ground Level Expression
909.12 – All Districts
In multi‐story buildings, the ground floor
shall be distinguished from the floors above
by the use of at least three of the following
elements:
A. An intermediate cornice line
B. A difference in building materials or
detailing
C. An offset in the façade
D. An awning, trellis, or loggia
E. Arcade
F. Special window lintels
G. Brick/stone corbels

Entries
909.13. – All Districts
The front facade of all buildings shall be
landscaped with window boxes or planters
with seasonally appropriate plantings. The
main entries shall face the primary street at
sidewalk grade.

Informational only.

Compliance
Informational
only.

N/A

The ground floor is distinguished
from the floors above by the use:
A. Intermediate cornice lines
B. Different building materials
and detailing
C. Arcade
D. Special window lintels

The HOA will be responsible for
planters with seasonally
appropriate plantings.
All but one main entry faces
the primary street at sidewalk
grade.

Yes

Yes

9
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Comments
Building Materials and Quality
909.14.A. – Primary Opaque Surfaces – All
Districts
Other than the accent materials listed in
909.14.G., ninety percent (90%) of the non‐
glass surfaces of each elevation of the exterior
building façade shall be composed of one or
more of the following materials:
1. Brick
2. Stone
3. Cast stone
4. Factory finished and certified wood,
including, but not limited to:
a. Wood shingles (cedar shingles
six (6) inch maximum
exposure)
b. Lap‐siding (six (6) inch
maximum width)
5. Stucco

Compliance

At least 90% of the non‐glass
surfaces of each elevation of
the exterior building façade
will be composed of:
1. Stone
3. Cast stone
4. Factory finished and
certified wood
cedar shingles six (6) inch
maximum exposure and lap‐
siding (six (6) inch maximum
width.
5. Rock‐faced block

Yes

909.14.B. – Façade Coverage – All Districts
The primary opaque surface materials of all
free standing buildings must be the same on
all facades of the building.

The primary opaque surface
materials will be the same on
all facades of all Townhomes.

Yes

909.14.C. – Type of Brick – All Districts
On all facades of a free‐standing building
where brick is used, full course modular,
Roman, Norman or other standard size brick
must be used.

N/A

N/A

909.14.D. – Façade Detail – All Districts
1. Brick and/or stone façades shall be well
detailed and dimensionally designed in
order to avoid fractional cuts and odd
pieces. All outside brick corners must be
full bricks (custom if necessary), with no
mitering, forming continuous vertical
joints.

Stone façades will be well
detailed and dimensionally
designed in order to avoid
fractional cuts and odd pieces.
The narrow face of all exposed
stone butt joint, at corners will
be a minimum dimension of two
(2) inches.

Yes

2. The narrow face of an exposed stone
butt joint, at corners, must be a
minimum dimension of two (2) inches.
Mitered and quirked stone corners are
also acceptable.
10
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N/A

N/A

909.14.F. – Stone Joints – All Districts
Stone joints shall be no larger than one‐
fourth (1/4) inch.

Stone joints may be larger than
one‐fourth (1/4) inch.

No (see narrative)

909.14.G. – Accent Materials – All Districts
Only the following materials may be used for
lintels, sills, cornices, bases, and decorative
accent trims, and must be no more than 10
percent (10%) of the non‐glass surfaces of
each elevation of the exterior building
façade:

Accent Materials will be no
more than 10 percent (10%) of
the non‐glass surfaces of each
elevation of the exterior
building façade: Cast stone,
rockface block, or fiber cement
board.

Yes

909.14.E. – Brick Joints – All Districts
1. The mortar for brick must be dark grey
or in the color range of the brick. All
joints must be concave or ‘v’ joint. No
mortar may be used beyond the face of
the brick.
2. All brick walls must be built to avoid
efflorescence

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Stone
Cast stone
Copper (untreated)
Rock faced stone
Aluminum or painted steel structural
shapes
6. Fiber cement board
7. Premium grade wood trim with mitered
outside corners. Examples of premium
grade wood are cedar, redwood, and fir.
8. EIFS
909.14.H. ‐ Parapets, Flashing, Coping – All
Districts
1. Only the following materials may be used
for parapets, flashing and coping:
a. copper (untreated)
b. brick
c. stone
d. cast stone
e. premium grade wood.

N/A

N/A
2. Pre‐finished, painted .032 aluminum
may only be used as a standard parapet
coping with a maximum exposed edge
of five (5) inches.
11
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N/A

N/A

909.14.J. – Balconies – All Districts
Balconies shall be accessible and useable by
persons. Fake or unusable balconies are
prohibited. All balconies shall remain within
the property line. Metal railings with
members painted dark, or glass panels are
permitted.

Balconies will be accessible and
useable by persons. All
balconies will remain within the
property line. Metal railings will
be black or glass panels.

Yes

909.14.K – Glass – All Districts
Glass shall not be mirrored, reflective or
darkened. Slight green, bronze and grey
tints are acceptable. Spandrel glass shall not
be counted as transparent glass for the
purposes of calculations under the
transparency requirements of Section 909.11
of the Standards, but may be used for
detailing purposes. Environmentally
appropriate glass, such as Low‐emissivity
glass, shall be used in all projects
909.14.L. – Door Systems – All Districts
Unless there are building security concerns,
main entry doors shall be primarily glass. If,
for security reasons, a main entry door is not
possible or practical, a main entry door must
be well detailed. Appropriately designed
wood doors may be utilized for retail and
office buildings.

Glass will not be mirrored,
reflective or darkened.
Low‐emissivity glass, shall be
used.

Yes

The proposed entry doors will
be well detailed appropriately
designed wood doors, some will
have glass panels.

Yes

909.14.I. – Awnings – All Districts
1. Only the following types of awnings may
be used:
a. Fabric awnings of a heavy canvas in
dark solid colors or other colors that
are approved as part of the design
review process
b. Highly detailed, ornate metal in dark
colors
c. Glass awnings
2. Backlit awnings are prohibited.
3.

Awnings with text or graphic material
may be permitted but require approval
via the sign permit process of the Zoning
Ordinance.

12
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Franchise Architecture
909.15. – All Districts
A.
Typical or standardized franchise
architecture (including building
design that is the trade dress of, or
identified with a particular chain,
franchise or business and is
repetitive in nature) is prohibited.

B.

Comments
N/A

Compliance
N/A

N/A

N/A

Large, bold or bright signage, trade
dress or logos must be altered and
scaled down to meet the purpose of
these standards as articulated
herein, and must not be repeated on
the facades of the principal structure
more than once. All new, altered
and/or proposed signage for
buildings must be submitted for
review under Section 909.22 by the
Planning Commission at the time of
Design Standards Review application
Comments

Walkways
909.16.B. – Bluff District
1. Continuous sidewalks at least five feet
in width shall be provided along all
public street frontages. The sidewalk
street grid shall be maintained and
extended wherever possible.
2. Where the sidewalk street grid is
interrupted by steep slopes or other
topographic variations, walkways or
stairways shall be built to maintain
pedestrian continuity.

Compliance

Continuous sidewalks at least
five feet in width will be
provided along all public street
frontages.

Yes

N/A

N/A
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Comments
Landscaping
909.17 – All Districts
1.
Seasonal landscaping shall be used in
all Design Districts, including use of
window boxes, hanging flowers
baskets, vines and/or other similar
seasonal landscaping. If feasible,
garden areas and ornamental trees
shall be used at the street level.

Compliance

Seasonal landscaping will be
maintained by the HOA.
Ornamental trees will be used
at the street level.

Yes

Yes

2.

Window boxes, hanging baskets and
planters with seasonally appropriate
plantings shall be used around
entries to buildings.

Seasonal planters will be
maintained by the HOA.

3.

Vines shall be used to cover walls
with more than one hundred (100)
square feet of uninterrupted surface
area.

N/A

4.

Streetscaping shall include all of the
following:
a) Boulevard species trees, with at
least three (3) caliper inches.
b) Exposed aggregate sidewalks with
brick accents
c) Street lights
d) Benches (if building length is 50
feet or greater), which utilize
existing city bench designs.
e) Flowers

Streetscaping will include the
following: boulevard species
trees (with at least three (3)
caliper inches), and flowers.

Yes, on some,
requested
deviation on
others (see
narrative)

A minimum of three caliper
inches trees will be planted no
more than 26 feet apart within
a landscaped boulevard.

Yes

909.17.C. – Bluff District
Trees with a minimum of three caliper inches
shall be planted no more than 26 feet apart
within a landscaped boulevard.

14
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Comments
Parking Lot Landscaping
909.18 – All Districts
A landscaped buffer strip at least five (5) feet
wide shall be provided between all parking
areas and the sidewalk or street. The buffer
strip shall consist of shade trees appropriately
spaced for the particular Design District, and a
decorative metal fence, masonry wall or hedge.
A solid wall or dense hedge shall be no less than
three (3) feet and no more than four (4) feet in
height.
Surface Parking
909.19 – All Districts
A.
Off‐street parking shall be located to
the rear of buildings. When parking
must be located in a side yard
adjacent to the street, a landscaped
buffer shall be provided in accordance
with the Design Standards. The street
frontage occupied by parking shall not
exceed sixty (60) feet per property.
B.

Side‐by‐side parking lots creating a
parking area frontage longer than
sixty (60) feet are prohibited, except
where a heavily landscaped buffer of
at least twenty (20) feet wide
completely separates both lots.

C.

Side yard parking shall not extend
beyond the front yard setback of the
primary building on the property.

D.

Front yard parking is prohibited.

E.

There shall be no corner parking.

A landscaped buffer strip at
least five (5) feet wide will be
provided between a parking
area with a dense hedge shall
be no less than three (3) feet
and no more than four (4) feet
in height.

Yes

Off‐street parking will be
located to the rear of buildings.

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Comments
909.20 – All Districts – Bicycle Parking
Commercial developments requiring more than
twenty (20) parking spaces shall provide at least
four (4) bicycle parking spaces in a convenient,
visible, preferably sheltered location.

Compliance

N/A

Compliance
N/A
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Parking Structures
909.21.A. – All Districts
Parking structures shall meet the following
standards, along with all other applicable
building code standards:
1.

The ground floor façade abutting any
public street or walkway shall be
architecturally compatible with
surrounding commercial or office
buildings.

2.

The parking structure shall be
designed in such a way that sloped
floors do not dominate the
appearance of the façade.

3.

Windows or openings shall be similar
to those of surrounding buildings.

4.

Vines and other significant
landscaping shall be used to minimize
the visual impact of the parking
structure.

N/A

N/A
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Comments
Signs
909.22 – All Districts
A.
Compatibility
1. Signs shall be architecturally
compatible with the style,
composition, materials, colors and
details of the building, and with
other signs on nearby buildings.
Signs shall be an integral part of the
building and site design.
2. A sign plan shall be developed for
buildings which house more than
one (1) business. Signs need not
match, but shall be compatible with
one another. Franchise or national
chains must comply with these Sign
Standards to create signs
compatible with their context.
3. When illuminated signs are
proposed, only the text and/or logo
portion of the sign may be
illuminated. Illuminated signs must
be compatible with the location.
Illumination of the sign to highlight
architectural details is permitted.
Fixtures shall be small, shielded,
and directed towards the sign
rather than toward the street, so as
to minimize glare for pedestrians
and adjacent properties.

Compliance

Address numbers and
development name will be
architecturally compatible with
the style, composition,
materials, colors and details of
the building and be an integral
part of the building and site
design.

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

4. Sign plans must be submitted for
review as part of an Applicant for
Design Approval. Proposed signs
must also conform to the
requirements of Chapter 927 of the
Wayzata Zoning Ordinance.
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909.23.C. – Permitted Sigs – Bluff District
Only the following types of signs are permitted
in the Bluff Street District:
1.Wall or awning signs.
2.Free‐standing signs.
3.Monument or ground signs.
Low‐profile ground signs or monument signs
are required for highway‐oriented commercial
uses such as restaurants and gas stations. Sign
materials, colors and architectural detailing
shall be similar to those of the principal
building. External illumination of signs is
permitted.

A monument may be included,
see drawing for details.

Comments
Parking Lot and Building Lighting
909.24 – All Districts
A.
Parking lot lighting shall be designed in
such a way as to be in scale with its
surroundings, and reduce glare.
B.
Cutoff fixtures shall be located below
the mature height of trees located in
parking lot islands so as to minimize
ambient glow and light pollution.
C.
Pedestrian‐scale lighting, not exceeding
thirteen (13) feet in height, shall be
located on walkways and adjacent to
store entrances. All sidewalk lighting
must be projected downwards. City
light standard shall be followed for all
public streets.
D.
Light posts shall be of a dark color.
E.
Lighting fixtures shall be compatible
with the architecture of the building.
F.
Lights attached to buildings shall be
screened by the building’s architectural
features to eliminate glare to adjacent
properties. All façade lighting must be
projected downwards.
G.
All lighting fixtures shall comply with
City Code Section 916.06 as it relates to
glare.

Exterior building lighting will be
shielded goose neck lights and
landscape bollard lighting.

Yes

Compliance

Yes
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Public Benefits:



Create an opportunity for seven new families to have a home within easy walking
distance of the amenities and business along Lake Street.
Provide a more attractive streetscape along the west side of Walker Ave between Rice
Street and Indian Mound East.

Next Steps:
Once we receive General Plan approval we will start work on the detailed construction and
engineering drawings for the project and submission of the Final Plat.

19
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ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES, TYP.
PANEL & TRIM

LP 4" TRIM

4" LAP SIDING
LP SHAKES

PRECAST

LP PANEL & TRIM

STONE

PRECAST CAP, TYP.
LP PANEL & TRIM
STONE
PRECAST CAP, TYP.

STONE

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

ASPHALT SHINGLES, TYP.

LP 4" LAP
SIDING

LP STRAIGHT
EDGE SHAKES
BLACK METAL
RAILING
LP TRIM
AND PANEL
6" LP LAP
SIDING
ROCK FACED
BLOCK

WEST ELEVATION

LP TRIM AND
PANEL
LP 4" LAP
SIDING
LP 6" LAP SIDING

ROCK FACE
BLOCK

STONE

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

MATERIAL SELECTIONS
LAP SIDING & SHAKES SW 7670 GRAY
SHINGLE
TRIM AND PANEL SW PURE WHITE
HEDBERG STONE BLUE MOUNTAIN
TAILORED W/BUFF COLORED GROUT

LP PANEL
& TRIM

RECESSED LIGHTING
BLACK METAL RAILINGS

LP 4" LAP SIDING
LP STRAIGHT
EDGE SHAKES

LP 6" LAP SIDING

BLACK ASPHALT
SHINGLES
EXTERIOR LIGHT

SIGNAGE: ADDRESS NUMBERS
BLACK WINDOWS

10' - 0"

PRECAST

6"

1' - 0"

ROCK FACED BLOCK

2' - 10"

4"

STONE

ROCK FACED BLOCK

PRECAST
BLACK METAL SIGNAGE
STONE

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

MONUMENT

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

11.25.19
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PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST

11.11.19
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PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM EAST

11.11.19
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PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM CITY HALL

11.11.19
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PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM NORTHEAST

11.11.19
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#28
#29
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#21

#22

#16

#17

#32

#18
#15

#19

#14

#13

#20
#12

#31

#11
#10
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#8
#7
#6
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North Lake Townhomes
Tree inventory - anticipated status

Tree #
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9A
9B
10
11
12
13A
13B
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22A
22B
23
24A
24B
25
26A
26B
27
28
29
30
31
32

Tree Type
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder (2-12")
" "
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder (2-9")
" "
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Boxelder
Maple
Boxelder
Boxelder
Hackberry (2-6")
" "
Boxelder
Maple (2-12")
" "
Black Locust
Black Locust (2-12")
" "
Black Locust
Black Locust
Black Locust
Spruce
Maple
Crab

as of 12/10/19
Nonsignificant
Cal. Inches

Significant
Cal. Inches
12
18
18
14

Heritage
Cal. Inches

11
10
11
10
12
12
9
15
15
9
9
8
15
6
12
11
21
9
12
6
6
12
12
12
12
12
12
14
16
12
12
15
5
120

Unhealthy Significant trees
Total Significant trees

317
80
237

Total caliper inches being removed
25% of inches allowed to be removed

140
59

Required replacement (caliper inches)

81

0

Post const,
status
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Save
Remove
Remove
Save
Save
Save
Remove
Remove
Save
Save
Save
Remove
Save
Save
Remove
Remove
Remove

Health status
of tree
OK
OK
Unhealthy
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
Unhealthy
OK
OK
OK
Unhealthy
Unhealthy
OK
OK
OK
Unhealthy
OK
OK
Unhealthy
OK
OK

Cal. Inches of
signif. trees
removed
12
18

Cal. Inches
of saved
trees

18
14

12
12
15
15

15
12
21
12
6
6
12
12
12
12
12
12
14
16
12
12
15
80

140

109

Tree replacement schedule
Equivalent
caliper
inches

Quantity

Total cal.
Inches

Swedish Aspen, Columnar

3

4

12

AMB

Autom Blaze Maple

3

7

21

BLD

Boulevard Linden

3

7

21

Tree code

Tree type

SWA

Technito Arborvite (6 ft =
2.5
2.5 cal.)
Total caliper inches of replacement trees provided
TA

30

75
129
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 6.a.
TITLE: Review of Development Activities
PREPARED BY: Nick Kieser, Assistant Planner
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: N/A
BACKGROUND:
Staff will provide a verbal update at the meeting.
ACTION REQUESTED:
N/A
ATTACHMENTS:
None
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 6.b.
TITLE: December 17 City Council Report
PREPARED BY: Nick Kieser, Assistant Planner
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: N/A
BACKGROUND:
Staff will give a verbal update at the meeting.
ACTION REQUESTED:
N/A
ATTACHMENTS:
None
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 6.c.
TITLE: Planning Commissioner Liaison for the January 7 City Council Meeting
PREPARED BY: Nick Kieser, Assistant Planner
REVIEWED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
60 DAY DEADLINE: N/A
BACKGROUND:
Commissioner Plantan is scheduled to be the Planning Commission Liaison for the January 7 City Council
Meeting. The 2020 Liaison Schedule is attached.
ACTION REQUESTED:
N/A
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Planning Commission Liaison at Council Meetings - 2020 Schedule
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2020
Planning Commission assignments at Council meetings

Meeting Date
Tuesday
January 7, 2020
Tuesday
January 21, 2020

Commission Representative
Christine Plantan
Jeff Parkhill

Tuesday
Tuesday

February 4, 2020
February 18, 2020

Peggy Douglas
Gregory Flannigan

Tuesday
Tuesday

March 10, 2020
March 24, 2020

Cathy Iverson
Jeff Parkhill

Tuesday
Tuesday

April 7, 2020
April 21, 2020

Lindsay Bashioum
Lindsay Bashioum

Tuesday
Tuesday

May 5, 2020
May 19, 2020

Laura Merriam
Peggy Douglas

Tuesday
Tuesday

June 2, 2020
June 16, 2020

Gregory Flannigan
Cathy Iverson

Tuesday
Tuesday

July 7, 2020
July 21, 2020

Jeff Parkhill
Christine Plantan

WEDNESDAY August 5, 2020
Tuesday
August 18, 2020

Lindsay Bashioum
Laura Merriam

Tuesday
Tuesday

September 1, 2020
September 15, 2020

Peggy Douglas
Gregory Flannigan

Tuesday
Tuesday

October 6, 2020
October 20, 2020

Cathy Iverson
Laura Merriam

Tuesday
Tuesday

November 10, 2020
November 24, 2020

Christine Plantan
Lindsay Bashioum

Tuesday
Tuesday

December 1, 2020
December 15, 2020

Laura Merriam
Peggy Douglas
Last Updated: January 1, 2020
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City of Wayzata
Planning Commission
Agenda Report
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2020
AGENDA ITEM: 6.d.
TITLE: Election of Officers of Planning Commission for 2020 Calendar Year
PREPARED BY: Emily Goellner, Community Development Director
REVIEWED BY:
60 DAY DEADLINE:
BACKGROUND:
The Chair and Vice Chair are the elected officers of the Planning Commission. Article V of the Planning
Commission Bylaws requires that officers will be elected by Planning Commission members at the first regular
meeting in January of each year. The terms of office for the Chair and Vice Chair will be for one (1) year and
no member will hold an office for more than three (3) consecutive years. Candidates for office receiving a
majority vote of the entire membership of the Planning Commission will be declared duly elected.
ACTION REQUESTED:
Each candidate will provide a brief description of their interest in the role of Chair or Vice Chair. After any
discussion, a Commissioner may make a motion to elect a member to a position.
ATTACHMENTS:
None
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